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The EPD 2021 Project in Shan State

PREFACE

In Southern Shan State, the EPD 2021 Project commenced with the survey of 18 candidate
schools in 9 Townships from 23" February to 215t March 2021. Because of the outbreak of
COVID 19 pandemic and difficulty in withdrawing cash from the bank, school construction
activities could only be started in October 2021.

In Northern Shan State, the EPD 2021 Project commenced with the survey of 13 candidate
schools in 7 Townships from 10" February to 23" February 2021.

In Kayah State, EPD 2021 school construction project cannot be implemented because of the
insecurity conditions. Instead of the number of schools to be built in Kayah State, Saetanar
built 3 schools in Southern Shan and 2 schools in Northern Shan (Total of 5 schools) instead.

In Eastern Shan State, Saetanar surveyed 5 schools in 2 Townships from 27 July 2020 to 28
July 2020.

OBIJECTIVES

The objectives of the Education for Peace and Development Project (EPD) in the Republic of
the Union of Myanmar (Phase lll project) are as follows.

1) To provide children in Shan State an opportunity for better basic education.

2) Toimprove livelihood in communities by means of community development activities.

3) To promote sustainable and effective school operations with the fund generated by
community development activities.

4) To develop community's faculties to invigorate local society.

5) To contribute to national consolidation and reintegration through providing progress
of education in border areas in Myanmar.

AREA

The project covers only some areas of Southern Shan, Northern Shan and Kayah States based
on Taunggyi Office, Lashio Office and Loikaw Office respectively.

ACTIVITIES

The project is conducted with the following seven components.

1) Field survey

2) School Building Construction

3) Community Development Activities (Soft-Project)
4) Agricultural Development and Extension

5) Mini Project

6) Other Activities

7) Follow-up Activities
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The detail of activities and achievements of the EPD 2021 Project in Southern/ Northern Shan
and Eastern Shan States are summarized below.

APPROACHES

To build school buildings which will be well managed in the long run, the EPD project adopts
community participatory approaches as described below:

Planning Stage Local community firstly presents their original plan for
community development including school building construction.
They are well informed and consulted about the project before
starting to draw a concrete plan together with Saetanar for
implementation of the project.

Implementation Stage To promote self-help and self-support, local community
contributes in kind and/or in labour as much as possible to school
building construction according to their own original plan. The
EPD project makes up for a shortage of their budget afterwards.
Local community is also involved in supervising construction
according to the specifications provided by Saetanar.
Meanwhile, local community operates concrete plans of
community development activities into effect. The fund for the
operation, which is calculated in accordance with their
contribution to the school building construction, shall be
provided by Saetanar.

Follow-up Stage The Myanmar Government may grant formal status to the school
built by this project and send teachers. Local community is
responsible to maintain and operate the school in sustainable
way using the income generated by the above community
development activities and the self-awareness of the community
people is raised through the project. Saetanar visit the
school/community from time to time and give some advice if it
is necessary.

Furthermore, the EPD project attempts to improve the overall living conditions of target areas
by facilitating local communities to discover their own potentials and strength.
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‘1eld Surve

e To conduct ground checks and surveys on initial data provided by NATALA.
e To identify target area and population.
e To formulate ways of working together with target communities.

e To make detailed plans for school constructions.
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1. Introduction

Southern Shan State Saetanar Staff surveyed 14 Schools in (7) townships, Taunggyi
District and 4 schools in 2 Townships-Loi Lem District — (Total 18
Schools) respectively from 23 February 2021 to 23 March 2021
accompanied by the official concerned from Department of
Development of Border Areas and National Races (NATALA) and
TEO or ATEO from the respective Township Education offices to
select the target schools for Saetanar’s 2021 EPD Project.
Remark: The selection of the schools for construction is based on
the size and condition of the existing school building, future
increase in student number, possibility of upgrading of the
school status to the next level, the genuine interests of the local
communities, their willingness and commitments to be the key
players in the overall development process.

Northern Shan State Saetanar conducted survey in 13 candidate schools located in
Namkham, Kutkhai, Thein Ni, Thi Baw, Namhsan, Kyaukme and
Naunghkio Townships, starting from 10 February 2021 and
completed on 23 February 2021. One candidate school out of 2
candidate schools sent by Thein Ni Township was rejected due to
unsettled security nature of the locality. One candidate school
sent by Lashio Township cannot be accepted because Saetanar
has already constructed a school building in the village in 2003
Project Year. Another candidate school was also rejected
because Saetanar staff has conducted survey in that school in
2013 and the locals bluntly refused to construct the foundation.

Eastern Shan State Saetanar staff together with the responsible personal from
NATALA offices (Keng Tong and Mong Yaung) and responsible
personal from Keng Tong and Mong Yaung Township Education
Offices surveyed 3 schools in Keng Tong Townships and 2 schools
in Mong Yaung Township from 27 July 2020 to 28 July 2020 to
construct new school buildings in the academic year 2021-2022.
Saetanar staff aim to construct school buildings 2 school
buildings in Mong Yaung Township and 3 school buildings in Keng
Tung Township during the 2021-2022 academic year.

2. Principles of Selecting the Target Schools

i.  Having many students, a new school building is really needed to be constructed.
ii.  The community having enthusiasm in their children's education.
iii. Good participation and preparation by the community in school building
construction.
iv.  Probability to become a model village / region to neighboring communities by
implementing EPD Project.

The objectives of EPD Project are not only to construct new school building but also to get the
cooperation and participation of the community for sustainable development of the region.
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Therefore, the selection of the school to be supported by EPD Project is done based on
comprehensive aspects which are included in the principles of EPD Project as well as the
answers of survey questionnaires from each school, meeting with teachers, Board of trustee

and parents and Teachers Association members and the local people.

3. Surveyed Schools List

No.
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District
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Loilem
Loilem
LoiLem
Loi Lem
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Palaung Self-

Administered Zone

Palaung Self-
Administered Zone
Kyaukme
Kyaukme
Kyaukme

Kyaukme

Township
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Hopone
Hopone
Hsi Hseng
Hsi Hseng
Pin Laung
Pin Laung
Yat Sauk
Yat Sauk
Pindaya
Pindaya
Ywa Ngan
Ywa Ngan
LoiLem
LoiLem
Nam San
Nam San
Nam San
Nam San
Hsi Hseng
Ywar Ngan
Hsi Hseng

Namhsan

Namhsan

Kyaukme
Kyaukme
Naunghkio
Naunghkio

School Name
Tee Tan

San Chaung
Done May Koh
Lwe Tant
Taung Tat
Taung Tee
Taung Kya
Hsaung Lan
Narr Thun
Naung Voe
Kyauk Su
Hsee Kya Inn
Luu

Payargyi Kone
Shwe U Daung
Taung Nauk
Naung Sant
Lwe Yin
Kaung Houng
Naung Sant
Taw Ya

Kyauk Pone
Naung Haing
Myo Thit

Man Maing Mine Kwan

Loi Kon (2)
Naung Pein Lay
Hsin Lan Su

Kaung Hone

School Level
BEPS
BEMS
BEMS
BEPPS
BEPS
BEPS
BEMS
BEMS
BEPPS
BEHS (B)
BEMS (B)
BEPPS
BEPS
BEMS
BEPS
BEPPS
BEPS
BEHS (B)
BEMS (B)
BEPS
BEPPS
BEMS (B)
BEPS
BEHS

BEMS

BEPS
BEPS
BEHS (B)
BEPPS

Selection

Selected

Selected

Selected
Selected
Selected

Selected
Selected

Selected

Selected

Selected

Selected
Selected
Selected

Selected

Selected

Selected
Selected
Selected

Selected



30
31
32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39

40
41
42
43

Muse
Muse
Kyaukme
Kyaukme
Lashio
Muse
Muse

Kyaukme
Kyaukme
Tachileik

Tachileik

Keng Tong
Keng Tong
Keng Tong

Namkham Kyay Khun

Namkham Mant Naung

Thi Baw Nar Moon

Thi Baw Nam Unn Nyu
Thein Ni Mine Parr

KutKhai PanJa Rop

Kutkhai Nam Pha Loon
Kyaukme Par Poat Pam Mlut
Naunghkio Kyauk Taw Gwe Kon

Mong Yaung Zee Ohn BEPS
Mong Yaung Nam Hsi Lin

Keng Tong Naung Taung
Keng Tong Nar Kaw
Keng Tong Nar Paw

BEPS
BEPS
BEPPS
BEPS
BEPPS
BEPPS
BEPS

BEPPS
BEPS
BEPS

BEPS (B)
BEPS
BEPS (B)
BEPS

Selected
Selected
Selected

Selected

Selected
Selected
Selected

Selected
Selected
Selected
Selected

Out of the (43) schools surveyed, Saetanar has selected 30 Schools as the target schools for2021 EPD
Project.
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School Building
Construction

e To construct the school buildings that meet the needs of the target
communities.
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1. List of 30 schools selected as 2021 EPD Project target school

School
No.

SIV-31

SIV-32

SIV-33
SIV-34
SIV-35
SIV-36
SIV-37
SIV-38
SIV-39
SIV-40
SIv-41
SIV-42
SIV-43
NIV-31
NIV-32
NIV-33
NIV-34
NIV-35

NIV-36
NIV-37
NIV-38
NIV-39
NIV-40
NIV-41
NIV-42
EIV-1

EIV-2

EIV-3

EIV-4
EIV-5

School Name
San Chaung BEMS
Don May Khoe BEMS

Taung Tat BEPPS
Taung Nauk BEPPS
Taung Kya BEPPS
Naung Voe BEHS (B)
Kyauk Su BEMS (B)
Payar Gyi Kone BEMS
Shwe Oo Daung BEPS
Lwe Ying BEMS (B)
Taw Ya BEPPS

Kyauk Pon BEMS (B)
Naung Haing BEPS
Kyay Khun BEPS
Mant Naung BEPS
Nar Moon BEPPS
Nam Unn Nyu BEPS
Man Maing Mine
KwanBEMS

Myo Thit BEHS
Naung Pein Lay BEPS
Loi Kon (2) BEPS
Kaung Hone BEPPS
Hsin Lan Su BEHS (B)

Par Poat Pan Mlut BEPPS
Kyauk Taw Gwe Kon BEPS

Nam Hsi Lin BEPS (B)

Zee Ohn BEPS

Nar Paw BEPS

Nar Kaw BEPS (B)
Naung Taung BEPS

School Size

120 x 30ft
(RC)

120 x 30 ft
(RC)

90 x 30 ft
90 x 30 ft
120 x 30 ft
120 x 30 ft
90 x 30ft -RC
90 x 30ft-RC
90 x 30 ft
120 x 30 ft
120 x 30 ft
120 x 30 ft
120 x 30 ft
60 x 30 ft
90 x 30 ft
90 x 30 ft
90 x 30 ft
90 x 30 ft

120 x 30 ft
90 x 30ft
60 x 30ft
120 x 30 ft
120 x 30 ft
90 x 30ft
90 x 30ft
90 x 30ft
Steel
Structure
90 x 30ft
Steel
Structure
90 x 30ft
Steel
Structure
90 x 30ft
Steel
Structure

Survey
Date

23.3.2021

1.3.2021

16.3.2021
5.3.2021
25.2.2021
12.3.2021
23.2.2021
3.3.2021
5.3.2021
18.3.2021
24.6.2022
4.7.2022
1.7.2022
19.2.2021
19.2.2021
23.2.2021
23.2.2021
11.2.2021

10.2.2021
16.2.2021
16.2.2021
18.2.2021
18.2.2021
17.6.2022
22.6.2022
28.7.2020

28.7.2020

27.7.2020

27.7.2020
21.12.2022

Commencing
Date
10.11.2021

15.12.2021

15.10.2021
17.2.2022
22.1.2022
19.1.2022

16.10.2021
22.1.2022
8.12.2021

24.12.2021

15.10.2022
11.1.2022
1.1.2022
29.1.2022
21.3.2022
31.10.2021

27.10.2021
9.11.2021
24.10.2021

23.10.2021
16.10,2021

1.6.2022

1.6.2022

1.12.2022

1.1.2023
1.1.2023

Handover
Date

12.5.2022

17.6.2022

27.1.2023
23.6.2022
7.6.2022
17.8.2022
17.2.2022
6.7.2022
16.5.2022
4.5.2022

3.3.2023
7.6.2022
8.6.2022
24.6.2022
5.8.2022
2.5.2022

15.7.2022
10.5.2022
28.3.2022
14.7.2022
30.5.2022

20.12.2022

20.12.2022



2. Project Site Maps (EPD Project 2021)

Northern and Southern Shan State
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Eastern Shan State
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3. School Profiles

1. (SIV-31) SAN CHAUNG BASIC EDUCATION MIDDLE SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity

Page 12

Taunggyi District, Taunggyi Township, Kyauk Ni Village
Tract, San Chaung Village

Project Year 2021

(120x30) ft, RC one-storey building with Aluminum-
Zinc sheet-roof, block noggin wall, cement concrete
floor, (30x24) ft (4) classrooms, one 5-room toilet,
one water tank measuring (5x5x5) ft, one flagpole,
(60) sets of desk and bench for students, (4) sets of
table and chair for teachers, (8) whiteboards

77,978,858 MMK
16,170,963 MMK
720,000 MMK

94,869,821 MMK

12'" May 2022

13,000,000 MMK

Micro-finance



2. (SIV-32) DON MAY KHOE BASIC EDUCATION MIDDLE SCHOOL

Location Taunggyi District, Ho Pone Township, Paung Lin Village
Tract, Done May Khoe Village

Year of Construction Project Year 2021

Type of School Building (120x30) ft, one-storey building with Aluminum-Zinc
sheet-roof, block noggin wall, cement concrete floor,
(30x24) ft (4) classrooms, one 5-room toilet, two
water tanks measuring (4x4x4) ft, one flagpole, (60)
sets of desk and bench for students, (4) sets of table
and chair for teachers, (8) whiteboards

Saetanar Support 77,604,650 MMK
Community Contribution 12,542,100 MMK

Expenses Over Specification -

Total Construction Cost 90,146,750 MMK
Date of Handover to the Education 17" June 2022
Department

Community Development Fund 12,600,000 MMK
Name of Community Development Micro-finance
Activity
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3. (SIV-33) TAUNG TAT BASIC EDUCATION POST PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity

Page 14

Taunggyi District, Hsi Hseng Township, Taung (East)
Village Tract, Taung Tat Village.

Project Year 2021

(90%x30) ft, one-storey building with Alu Zinc sheet-
roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (20x24) ft (3)
classrooms, (30x24) ft (1) classroom, one 5-room
toilet, two water tanks measuring (4x4x4) ft size, one
flagpole, (45) sets of desk and bench for students, (4)
sets of table and chair for teachers, (8) whiteboards

54,775,140 MMK
69,81,500 MMK
3,150,000 MMK
64,906,640 MMK

27" January 2022

7,000,000 MMK

Micro-finance



4. (SIV-34) TAUNG NAUK BASIC EDUCATION POST PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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Loi Lem District, Loi Lem Township, Taung Nauk
Village Tract, Taung Nauk Village

Project Year 2021

(90%x30) ft, one-storey building with Alu Zinc color
sheet-roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (20x24)
ft (3) classrooms, (30x24) ft (1) classroom, one 5-
room toilet, one flagpole, two water tanks measuring
(4x4x4) ft, (45) sets of desk and bench for students,
(4) sets of table and chair for teachers, (8)
whiteboards

54,220,470 MMK

8,266,500 MMK

62,486,970 MMK

23" June 2022

8,300,000 MMK

Micro-finance



5. (SIV-35) TAUNG KYA BASIC EDUCATION MIDDLE SCHOOL

Location Taunggyi District, Pin Laung Township, Tha Pyay Kone
Village Tract, Taung Kya Village

Year of Construction Project Year 2021

Type of School Building (120x30) ft, one-storey building with Alu Zinc color
sheet-roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (30x24)
ft (4) classrooms, one 5-room toilet, two water tanks
each measuring (4x4x4) ft, one flagpole, (60) sets of
desk and bench for students, (4) sets of table and
chair for teachers, (8) whiteboards

Saetanar Support 70,896,940 MMK
Community Contribution 12,777,780 MMK

Expenses Over Specification -

Total Construction Cost 83,674,720 MMK
Date of Handover to the Education 7% June 2022
Department

Community Development Fund 11,000,000 MMK
Name of Community Development Micro-finance
Activity
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6. (SIV-36) NAUNG VOE BASIC EDUCATION HIGH SCHOOL (BRANCH)

Location Taunggyi District, Yat Sauk Township, Naung Voe
Village Tract, Naung Voe Village

Year of Construction Project Year 2021

Type of School Building (120x30) ft, one-storey building with Alu Zinc color
sheet roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (30x24)
ft (4) classrooms, one 5-room toilet, two water tanks
each measuring (4x4x4) ft, one flagpole, (60) sets of
desk and bench for students, (4) sets of table and
chair for teachers, (8) whiteboards

Saetanar Support 63,391,514MMK
Community Contribution 13,912,320 MMK

Expenses Over Specification -

Total Construction Cost 77,303,834 MMK
Date of Handover to the Education 17" August 2022
Department

Community Development Fund 11,000,000 MMK
Name of Community Development Micro-finance
Activity
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7. (SIV-37) KYAUK SU BASIC EDUCATION MIDDLE SCHOOL (BRANCH)

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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Taunggyi District, Pindaya Township, Kyauk Su Village
Tract, Kyauk Su Village

Project Year 2021

(90x30) ft, RC one-storey building with Alu Zinc color
sheet-roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (30x24)
ft (3) classrooms, one 5-room toilet, one water tank
measuring (5x5x5) ft, one flagpole, (45) sets of desk
and bench for students, (3) sets of table and chair for
teachers, (6) whiteboards

63,489,727 MMK

12,829,100 MMK

2,359,200 MMK (contributed by the community)
78,678,027 MMK

17" February 2022

11,00,000 MMK

Micro-finance



8. (SIV-38) PHAYAR GYI KONE BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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Taunggyi District, Ywa Ngan Township, Payar Gyi Kone
Village Tract, Payar Gyi Kone Village

Project Year 2021

(90x30) ft, RC one-storey building with Alu Zinc color
sheet-roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (30x24)
ft (3) classrooms, one 5-room toilet, two water tanks
each measuring (4x4x4) ft, one flagpole, (45) sets of
desk and bench for students, (3) sets of table and
chair for teachers, (6) whiteboards

63,668,323 MMK

11,457,500 MMK

956,500 MMK (contributed by the community)
76,082,323 MMK

6% July 2022

11,000,000 MMK

Micro-finance



9. (SIV-39) SHWE OO DAUNG BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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Loi Lem District, Loi Lem Township, Sin Chay Phone
Village Tract, Shwe Oo Daung Village

Project Year 2021

(90x30) ft, one-storey building with Alu Zinc color
sheet-roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (20x24)
ft (4) classrooms, (10x24) ft (1) office room, one 5-
room toilet, two water tanks measuring (4x4x4) ft,
one flag pole, (40) sets of desk and bench for

students, (4) sets of table and chair for teachers, (8)
whiteboards

48,166,887 MMK

10,091,150 MMK

58,258,037 MMK

16t May 2022

9,500,000 MMK

Micro-finance



10.(SIV-40) LWE YING BASIC EDUCATION HIGH SCHOOL (BRANCH)

Location Loi Lem District, Nam Sam Township, Loi Ye Village
Tract, Lwe Ying Village

Year of Construction Project Year 2021

Type of School Building (120x30) ft, one-storey building with Alu Zinc color
sheet roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (20x24)
ft (6) classrooms, one 5-room toilet, two water tanks
each measuring (4x4x4) ft, one flagpole, (60) sets of
desk and bench for students, (6) sets of table and
chair for teachers, (12) whiteboards

Saetanar Support 59,554,395 MMK
Community Contribution 11,082,500 MMK

Expenses Over Specification -

Total Construction Cost 70,636,895 MMK
Date of Handover to the Education 4™ May 2022
Department

Community Development Fund 11,000,000 MMK
Name of Community Development Micro-finance
Activity
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11.(SIV-41) TAW YA BASIC EDUCATION POST PRIMARY SCHOOL (BRANCH)

Location Taunggyi District, Hsi Hseng Township, Lwe Put Village
Tract, Taw Ya Village

Year of Construction Project Year 2021

Type of School Building (120x30) ft, one-storey building with Alu Zinc color
sheet roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (20x24)
ft (6) classrooms, one 5-room toilet, two water tanks
each measuring (4x4x4) ft, one flagpole, (60) sets of
desk and bench for students, (6) sets of table and
chair for teachers, (12) whiteboards

Saetanar Support 79,690,792 MMK
Community Contribution 13,208,500 MMK
Expenses Over Specification 2,929,550 MMK
Total Construction Cost 95,828,842 MMK
Date of Handover to the Education 5% April 2023
Department

Community Development Fund 12,000,000 MMK
Name of Community Development Micro-finance
Activity
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12.(SIV-42) KYAUK PONE BASIC EDUCATION MIDDLE SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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Taunggyi District, Ywa Ngan Township, Kyauk Pone
Village Tract, Kyauk Pone Village

Project Year 2021

(120x30) ft, one-storey building with Alu Zinc color
sheet roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (30x24)
ft (4) classrooms, one 5-room toilet, two water tanks
each measuring (4x4x4) ft, one flagpole, (60) sets of
desk and bench for students, (4) sets of table and
chair for teachers, (8) whiteboards

92,852,970 MMK
21,233,850 MMK
2,160,000 MMK
116,246,820 MMK

20" April 2023

17,000,000 MMK

Micro-finance



13.(SIV-43) NAUNG HAING BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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Loi Lem District, Loi Lem Township, Sa Haung Village
Tract, Naung Haing Village

Project Year 2021

(90%x30) ft, one-storey building with Alu Zinc color
sheet-roof, block noggin walls, concrete floor, (20x24)
ft (4) classrooms, (10x24) ft (1) office room, one 5-
room toilet, two water tanks measuring (4x4x4) ft,
one flag pole, (40) sets of desk and bench for
students, (4) sets of table and chair for teachers, (8)
whiteboards

67,987,830 MMK

16,171,600 MMK

84,159,430 MMK

3 March 2023

10,000,000 MMK

Micro-finance



14.(NI1V-31) KYAY KHUN BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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Muse District, Namkham Township, Hut Hin village
Tract, Kyay Khun village

Project Year 2021

(60x30) feet, one storey building, C.G.I roof, cement
concrete block noggin walls, cement concrete floor,
one 3-room toilet and 2 hand wash basins, two
(4x4x4) ft rainwater storage tanks, (30) pairs of desk
and bench, (3) pairs of table and chair, (3) white
boards.

38,693,920 MMK

7,066,480 MMK

45,760,400 MMK

7™ June 2022

7,100,000 MMK

Micro-finance



15.(NIV-32) MANT NAUNG BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity

Muse District, Namkham Township, Mant Naung
village Tract, Mant Naung village

Project Year 2021

(90%30) ft, one-storey building, Aluzinc sheets roof,
cement concrete block noggin walls, cement concrete
floor, one 5-room toilet and 2 hand wash basins, two
(4x4x4) ft rainwater storage tanks, one flagpole, (40)
pairs of desk and bench, (4) pairs of table and chair,
(4) whiteboards

53,295,300 MMK

8,112,700 MMK

61,408,000 MMK

8™ June 2022

8,100,000 MMK

Micro-finance
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16.(NI1V-33) NAR MOON BASIC EDUCATION POST PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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Kyaukme District, Thi Baw Township, Pan Meik village
Tract, Kaung Hai village

Project Year 2021

(90x30) ft, one-storey school building, Aluzinc sheets
roof, cement concrete block noggin walls, cement
concrete floor, one 5-room toilet and 2 hand wash
basin, two (8x8x5) ft rainwater storage tanks, one

flagpole, (45) pairs of desk and bench, (4) pairs of
table and chair, (4) whiteboards

48,226,859 MMK

105,521,100 MMK

58,778,959 MMK

24™ June 2022

10,600,000 MMK

Micro-finance



17.(NIV-34) NAM UNN NYU BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity

Kyaukme District, Thi Baw Township, Nam Unn Nyu
Village Tract, Nam Unn Nyu village

Project Year 2021

(90x30) ft, one-storey school building, Aluzinc sheets
roof, cement concrete block noggin walls, cement
concrete floor, one 5-room toilet and 2 hand wash
basins, two (4x4x4) ft rainwater storage tanks, one
flagpole, (40) pairs of desk and bench, (4) pairs of
table and chair, (4) whiteboards

56,584,400 MMK

12,046,940 MMK

68,631,340 MMK

5% August 2022

12,000,000 MMK

Micro-finance
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18.(NIV-35) MAN MAING MINE KWAN BASIC EDUCATION MIDDLE SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity

Palaung Self-Administered Zone, Namhsan Township,
Huu Khin village Tract, Man Maing Main Kwan village

Project Year 2021

(90%30) ft, one storey school building, Aluzinc sheets
roof, cement concrete block noggin walls, cement
concrete floor, one 5-room toilet and 2 hand wash
basins, two (4x4x4) ft rainwater storage tanks, one
flagpole, (45) pairs of desk and bench, (4) pairs of
table and chair, (4) whiteboards

67,196,933 MMK

16,226,500 MMK

83,423,433 MMK

2" May 2022

16,200,000 MMK

Microfinance
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19.(NIV-36) MYO THIT BASIC EDUCATION HIGH SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity

Palaung Self-Administered Zone, Namhsan Township,
Myo Thit Village Tract, Myo Thit Village

Project Year 2021

(120x30) ft, one-storey school building, Aluzinc
sheets roof, cement concrete block noggin walls,
cement concrete floor, one 5-room toilet and 2 hand
wash basins, two (4x4x4) ft rainwater storage tanks,
(60) pairs of desk and bench, (4) pairs of table and
chair, (4) whiteboards

86,063,900 MMK

21,400,780 MMK

107,464,680 MMK

15t July 2022

21,400,000 MMK

Micro-finance
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20.(NIV-37) NAUNG PEIN LAY BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity

Kyaukme District, Kyaukme Township, Kwae Kone
village Tract, Naung Pein Lay village

Project Year 2021

(90%30) ft, one-storey school building, Aluzinc sheets
roof, cement concrete block noggin walls, cement
concrete floor, one 5-room toilet and 2 hand wash
basins, two (4x4x4) ft rainwater storage tanks, one
flagpole, (40) pairs of desk and bench, (4) pairs of
table and chair, (4) whiteboards

52,198,642 MMK

8,858,700 MMK

61,057,342 MMK

10t May 2022

8,900,000 MMK

Micro-finance
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21.(NIV-38) LOI KON (2) BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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Kyaukme District, Kyaukme Township, Khay Ninn
Village Tract, Loi Kon (2) Village

Project Year 2021

(60x30) ft, one-storey school building, Aluzinc
sheets roof, cement concrete block noggin walls,
cement concrete floor, one 3-room toilet and 2 hand
wash basins, two (4x4x4) ft rainwater storage tanks,
one flagpole, (30) pairs of desk and bench, (3) pairs of
table and chair, (3) whiteboards

37,758,771 MMK

6,145,000 MMK

43,903,771 MMK

28" March 2022

6,100,000 MMK

Micro-finance



22.(NIV-39) KAUNG HONE BASIC EDUCATION POST PRIMARY SCHOOL

MO, ez o]

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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Kyaukme District, Naunghkio Township, A Htet Kyu
Inn Village Tract, Kaung Hone Village

Project Year 2021

(120x30) ft, one-storey school building, Aluzinc
sheets roof, cement concrete block noggin walls,
cement concrete floor, one 5-room toilet and 2 hand
wash basins, two (4x4x4) ft rainwater storage tanks,
one flagpole, (60) pairs of desk and bench, (5) pairs of
table and chair, (5) whiteboards

67,115,811 MMK

7,296,650 MMK

74,412,461 MMK

14" January 2022

7,300,000 MMK

Micro-finance



23.(NIV-40) HSIN LAN SU BASIC EDUCATION HIGH SCHOOL (BRANCH)

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity

Kyaukme District, Naunghkio Township, Kyein Ga
Naing Village Tract, Hsin Lan Su Village

Project Year 2021

(120x30) ft, one-storey school building, Aluzinc
sheets roof, cement concrete block noggin walls,
cement concrete floor, one 5-room toilet and 2 hand
wash basins, two (4x4x4) ft rainwater storage tanks,
one flagpole, (60) pairs of desk and bench, (4) pairs of
table and chair, (4) whiteboards

67,828,290 MMK

8,311,200 MMK

76,139,490 MMK

30t May 2022

8,300,000 MMK

Micro-finance
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24.(NIV-41) PAR POAT PAN MLUT BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL (BRANCH)

Location Kyaukme District, Kyaukme Township, Pin Paw Village Tract,
Par Poat Pan Mlut Village

Year of Construction Project Year 2021

Type of School Building (90%30) ft, one-storey school building, Aluzinc sheets roof,
cement concrete block noggin walls, cement concrete floor,
one 5-room toilet and 2 hand wash basins, two (4x4x4) ft
rainwater storage tank, one flagpole, (40) pairs of desk and
bench, (4) pairs of table and chair, (4) whiteboards

Saetanar Support 62,857,300 MMK
Community Contribution 14,199,800 MMK
Expenses Over Specification -

Total Construction Cost 77,057,100 MMK

Date of Handover to the 6™ April 2023
Education Department

Community Development Fund 14,200,000 MMK

Name of Community Micro-finance
Development Activity
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25.(NIV-42) KYAUK TAW GWE KON BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
Community Contribution
Expenses Over Specification
Total Construction Cost

Date of Handover to the Education
Department

Community Development Fund

Name of Community Development
Activity
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.E"

Kyaukme District, Naunghkio Township, West Kyu Inn
Village Tract, Kyauk Taw Gwe Kon Village

Project Year 2021

(90%30) ft, one-storey school building, Aluzinc sheets
roof, cement concrete block noggin walls, cement
concrete floor, one 5-room toilet and 2 hand wash
basins, two (4x4x4) ft rainwater storage tanks, one
flagpole, (40) pairs of desk and bench, (4) pairs of
table and chair, (4) whiteboards

62,571,800 MMK

9,342,600 MMK

71,914,400 MMK

5% May 2023

9,300,000 MMK

Micro-finance



26.(EIV-1) NAM HSI LIN BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL (BRANCH)

AR I

AT

Location Tarchileik District, Mai Yaung Township, Mong Like
Village Tract, Nam Hsi Lin Village

Year of Construction Project Year 2021

Type of School Building (90x30) ft, Steel structure, one-storey building with
Aluzinc sheets roof, block noggin walls, cement
concrete floor, (20x24) ft (4) classrooms, (10x24) ft (1)
office room, 2 gutters, one 2-room toilet

Saetanar Support 94,782,159 MMK

School Construction Company INGYIN SAN COMPANY LTD.

School Construction Period 5™ June 2022 to 19" December 2022
Date of Handover to the Education 20" December 2022

Department
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27.(EIV-2) ZEE OHN BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

[

Location

Year of Construction

Type of School Building

Saetanar Support
School Construction Company
School Construction Period

Date of Handover to the Education
Department
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Tarchileik District, Mai Yaung Township, Wan Kaung
Village Tract, Zee Ohn Village

Project Year 2021

(90x30) ft, Steel structure, one-storey building with
Aluzinc sheets roof, block noggin walls, cement
concrete floor, (20x24) ft (4) classrooms, (10x24) ft (1)
office room, 2 gutters, one 2-room toilet

93,607,693 MMK
INGYIN SAN COMPANY LTD.
3" June 2022 to 19" December 2022

20" December 2022



28.(EIV-3) NAR PAW BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

21 March 2023 latest progress photos

Location Keng Tung District, Keng Tung Township, Nar Paw
Village Tract, Nar Paw Village

Year of Construction Project Year 2021

Type of School Building (90x30) ft, Steel structure, one-storey building with
Aluzinc sheets roof, block noggin walls, cement
concrete floor, (20x24) ft (4) classrooms, (10x24) ft (1)
office room, 2 gutters, one 2-room toilet

Saetanar Support 123,658,740 MMK
School Construction Company INGYIN SAN COMPANY LTD.
School Construction Period -

Date of Handover to the Education -
Department

Remark: Only painting process is left to be finished up. The school building is expected to
be complete after Thingyan.
The revised annual report will be submitted once the construction is completed.
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29.(EIV-4) NAR KAW BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL (BRANCH)

20 March 2023 latest progress photos

Location Keng Tung District, Keng Tung Township, Naung Taung
Village Tract, Nar Kaw Village

Year of Construction Project Year 2021

Type of School Building (90x30) ft, Steel structure, one-storey building with
Aluzinc sheets roof, block noggin walls, cement
concrete floor, (20x24) ft (4) classrooms, (10x24) ft (1)
office room, 2 gutters, one 2-room toilet

Saetanar Support 123,658,740 MMK
School Construction Company INGYIN SAN COMPANY LTD.
School Construction Period -

Date of Handover to the Education -
Department

Remark: Only painting process is left to be finished up. The school building is expected to
be complete after Thingyan.
The revised annual report will be submitted once the construction is completed.
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30.(EIV-5) NAUNG TAUNG BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

21 March 2023 latest progress photos

Location Keng Tung District, Keng Tung Township, Naung Taung
Village Tract, Naung Taung Village

Year of Construction Project Year 2021
Type of School Building (90x30) ft, Steel structure, one-storey building with
Aluzinc sheets roof, block noggin walls, cement

concrete floor, (20x24) ft (4) classrooms, (10x24) ft (1)
office room, 2 gutters, one 2-room toilet

Saetanar Support 123,658,740 MMK
School Construction Company INGYIN SAN COMPANY LTD.
School Construction Period -

Date of Handover to the Education -
Department

Remark: Only painting process is left to be finished up. The school building is expected to
be complete after Thingyan.
The revised annual report will be submitted once the construction is completed.
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No.

10

11

12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

4. School Building Construction Cost for EPD 2021

School
No.

SIV-31
SIV-32
SIV-33
SIV-34
SIV-35
SIV-36
SIV-37
SIV-38
SIV-39
SIV-40
SIvV-41
SIV-42
SIV-43

NIV-31
NIV-32

NIV-33
NIV-34

NIV-35

NIV-36
NIV-37
NIV-38

NIV-39
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School Name

San Chaung
BEMS

Don May Khow
BEMS

Taung Tat
BEPPS

Taung Nauk
BEPPS

Taung Kya
BEPPS

Naung Voe
BEHS (B)
Kyauk Su BEMS
(B)

Payar Gyi Kone
BEMS

Shwe Oo Daung
BEPS

Lwe Ying BEMS
(B)

Taw Ya BEPPS

Kyauk Pon
BEMS (B)
Naung Haing
BEPS

Kyay Khun BEPS

Mant Naung
BEPS

Nar Moon
BEPPS

Nam Unn Nyu
BEPS

Man Maing
Mine Kwan
BEMS

Myo Thit BEHS

Naung Pein Lay
BEPS

Loi Kon (2)
BEPS

Kaung Hone
BEPPS

School
Building
Size

(ft)

120x 30
ft RC
120x 30
ft RC

90 x 30 ft

90 x 30 ft

120x 30
ft

120x 30
ft

90 x 30 ft
RC

90 x 30 ft
RC

90 x 30 ft

120x 30
ft
120x 30
ft
120x 30
ft
120x 30
ft
60 x 30 ft

90 x 30 ft
90 x 30 ft
90 x 30 ft
90 x 30 ft
120x 30
ft

90 x 30 ft

60 x 30 ft

120x 30
ft

Total
Construction
Fund paid by
Saetanar

77,978,858

77,604,650

54,775,140

54,220,470

70,896,940

63,391,514

63,489,727

63,668,323

48,166,887

59,554,395

79,690,792

92,852,970

67,987,830

38,693,900
53,295,300

48,226,859

56,584,400

67,196,933

86,063,900

52,198,642

37,758,771

67,115,811

Community

Development
Fund supported Ceremony
by Saetanar

13,000,000

12,600,000

7,000,000

8,300,000

11,000,000

11,000,000

11,000,000

11,000,000

9,500,000

11,000,000

12,000,000

17,000,000

10,000,000

7,100,000
8,100,000

10,600,000

12,000,000

16,200,000

21,400,000

8,900,000

6,100,000

7,300,000

Support for
Handover

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000
600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

Grand Total
(MMK)

91,578,858

90,804,650

62,375,140

63,120,470

82,496,940

74,991,514

75,089,727

75,268,323

58,266,887

71,154,395

92,290,792

110,452,970

78,587,830

46,393,900
61,995,300

59,426,859

69,184,400

83,996,933

108,063,900

61,698,642

44,458,771

75,015,811



23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

NIV-40

NIV-41

NIV-42

EIV-1

EIV-2

EIV-3

EIV-4

EIV-5

Hsin Lan Su
BEHS (B)

Par Poat Pan
Mlut BEPPS
Kyauk Taw Gwe
Kon BEPS

Nam Hsi Lin
BEPS (B)

Zee Ohn BEPS

Nar Paw BEPS

Nar Kaw BEPS
(B)

Naung Taung
BEPS

Total amount in MMK
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120x 30
ft
90 x 30 ft

90x 30 ft

90 x 30 ft
Steel
structure
90 x 30 ft
Steel
structure
90 x 30 ft
Steel
structure
90 x 30 ft
Steel
structure
90 x 30 ft
Steel
structure

67,828,290

62,857,300

62,571,800

94,782,159

93,607,693

123,658,740

123,658,740

123,658,740

2,134,036,474

8,300,000

14,200,000

9,300,000

0

273,900,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

0

15,000,000

76,728,290

77,657,300

72,471,800

94,782,159

93,607,693

123,658,740

123,658,740

123,658,740

2,422,936,474



Community
Development
Project

e Community Development Funds were reimbursed to the respective village
communities after the completion of the school building construction.

e This fund is to assist in their income generating activities.

e The income from these activities will foster the sustainable school

operations and the education of the village children.
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School
No.

SIV-31
SIV-32
SIV-33
SIV-34
SIV-35
SIV-36
SIV-37
SIV-38
SIV-39
SIV-40
SIv-41
SIv-42
SIV-43
NIV-41
NIV-42
NIV-43
NIV-44
NIV-45

NIV-46
NIV-47
NIV-48
NIV-49
NIV-50
NIV-51
NIV-52

School Name

San Chaung BEMS
Don May Khow BEMS
Taung Tat BEPPS
Taung Nauk BEPPS
Taung Kya BEPPS
Naung Voe BEHS (B)
Kyauk Su BEMS (B)
Payar Gyi Kone BEMS
Shwe Oo Daung BEPS
Lwe Ying BEMS (B)
Taw Ya BEPPS

Kyauk Pon BEMS (B)
Naung Haing BEPS
Kyay Khun BEPS
Mant Naung BEPS
Nar Moon BEPPS
Nam Unn Nyu BEPS

Man Maing Mine Kwan
BEMS

Myo Thit BEHS

Naung Pein Lay BEPS

Loi Kon (2) BEPS

Kaung Hone BEPPS

Hsin Lan Su BEHS (B)

Par Poat Pan Mlut BEPPS
Kyauk Taw Gwe Kon BEPS

Total amount in MMK
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Name of Income-

generating Activity

Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance
Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Community Development Fund
supported by Saetanar

13,000,000 MMK
12,600,000 MMK

7,000,000 MMK

8,300,000 MMK
11,000,000 MMK
11,000,000 MMK
11,000,000 MMK
11,000,000 MMK

9,500,000 MMK
10,540,000 MMK
12,000,000 MMK
17,000,000 MMK
10,000,000 MMK

7,100,000 MMK

8,100,000 MMK
10,600,000 MMK
12,000,000 MMK
16,200,000 MMK

21,400,000 MMK
8,900,000 MMK
6,100,000 MMK
7,300,000 MMK
8,300,000 MMK

14,200,000 MMK
9,300,000 MMK

159,540,000 MMK



Mini Project

e The objective of the Mini Project is to cater for the urgent needs
concerning the buildings of the schools not targeted in the framework of
the EPD 2021 Project.

e Both the betterment of physical environment of schools and the
empowerment of local communities are envisaged to be achieved

through Mini project.

0Old School Building New School Building
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5. Achievements

10 schools were supported by Saetanar's Mini Project by the EPD 2021 in cooperation with

Na Ta La.

6. Amount Supported by Saetanar

School No.

MSIV-16

MSIV-17

MSIV-18

MSIV-19

MSIV-20

MNIV-16

MNIV-17

MNIV-18

MNIV-19

MNIV-20

School Name

Tee Tan BEPS

Hsaung Lan BEPPS

Kway Taung BEPS (Affiliate)
Narr Thun BEPPS

Hsee Kya Inn BEPPS

Set Yon BEPS
Shauk Chone BEPS
Ho Naung BEPS
Zar Li BEPS

Ngar Pin BEPS

Total amount in MMK
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Township

Taunggyi
Pin Laung
Pin Laung
Yat Saut
Pindaya
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio

Naunghkio

School Size

40 x 30 ft
36 x 24 ft
60 x 30 ft
90 x 30 ft

40 x 30 ft

60 x 30 ft
90 x 30 ft
60 x 30 ft
60 x 30 ft

60 x 30 ft

Amount supported by
Saetanar

20,000,000 MMK
20,000,000 MMK
20,000,000 MMK
20,000,000 MMK

20,000,000 MMK

20,000,000 MMK
20,000,000 MMK
20,000,000 MMK
20,000,000 MMK
20,000,000 MMK

200,000,000 MMK



7. School Profiles

1. (MSIV-16) TEE TAN BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Tee Tan Village, Nar Hee Village Tract, Taunggyi Township, Taunggyi District

The existing school building New school building constructed
Facts regarding the school building

Size and type of school building (40x30) ft., One —storey building

Construction work done Aluminum-zinc sheets roof, Block noggin walls,
concrete floor, (20 x24) ft. of two classrooms, (4x4x4)
ft of one water tank, (12) pairs of desk and bench for
students, (1) pair of table and chair for teachers, (2)
whiteboards

Number of students 114 (KG - G4)

Number of villages 1

Ethnic races and religion Pa Oh, Buddhist

Livelihood Garlic, Maize, Sebesten Leaf
Project period 10t February 2022 to 3" June 2022
Community contribution 543,817 MMK

Saetanar support 20,000,000 MMK

Total expenditure 20,543,817 MMK
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2. (MSIV-17) HSAUNG LAN BASIC EDUCATION POST PRIMARY SCHOOL

Hsaung Lan Village, Nan Toke Village Tract, Pin Laung Township, Taunggyi District

The existing school building New school building constructed
Facts regarding the school building

Size and type of school building 54x24 ft, one-story building

Construction work done Constructing One-storey building, constructing
aluminum-zinc sheets roof, block noggin walls,
(18x18) ft. of three classrooms, 30 pairs of table and
benches for student and 3 pairs of table and chair for
teachers and 3 whiteboards

Number of students 127 (KG — G8)

Number of villages 1

Ethnic races and religion Kayan, Buddhist

Livelihood Growing paddy, maize

Project period 37 February 2022 to 10t April 2022

Community contribution 5,825,795 MMK

Saetanar support 20,000,000 MMK

Total expenditure 25,825,795 MMK
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3. (MSIV-18) KWAY TAUNG BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL (AFFILIATED)

Kway Taung Village, Lwe Maw Village Tract, Pin Laung Township, Taunggyi District

The existing school building New school building constructed

Facts regarding the school building

Size and type of school building 60x30 ft., one-story building

Construction work done Constructing One-storey building, constructing
aluminum-zinc sheets roof, block noggin walls,
(20x24) ft. of 3 classrooms, flog pole, (4x4x4) ft. of 2

water tanks
Number of students 26 (KG — G4)
Number of villages 1
Ethnic races and religion Pa Oh, Buddhist
Livelihood Growing paddy, Green tea Plantation
Project period 10t February 2022 to 5" May 2022

Community contribution 1,281,000 MMK

Saetanar support 20,000,000 MMK

Total expenditure 21,281,000 MMK
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4. (MSIV-19) NAR THUN BASIC EDUCATION POST PRIMARY SCHOOL

Nar Thun Village, Yan Twin Ngar Kyaung Village Tract, Yat Sauk Township, Taunggyi District

Uncompleted school building New school building constructed
Facts regarding the school building

Size and type of school building 90x30 ft, one-story building

Construction work done Constructing One-storey building, constructing
aluminum-zinc sheets roof, block noggin walls,
(30x24) ft. of one classroom, (20 x24) ft. of three

classrooms
Number of students 94 (KG — G7)
Number of villages 1
Ethnic races and religion Pa Oh, Buddhist
Livelihood Maize
Project period 28™ November 2021 to 16" February 2022
Community contribution 19,490,868 MMK
Saetanar support 20,000,000 MMK

Total expenditure 39,490,868 MMK
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5. (MSIV-20) HSEE KYA INN BASIC EDUCATION POST PRIMARY SCHOOL

Hsee Kya Inn Village, Htwet Ni Village Tract, PindayaTownship, Taunggyi District

Ty

nsss—t

/7

New school building constructed
Facts regarding the school building

Size and type of school building 40x30 ft, one-story building

Construction work done Constructing One-storey building, constructing
aluminum-zinc sheets roof, block noggin walls,
(20x24) ft. of 2 classrooms, 20 pairs of table and chair
for students, 2 pairs of table and chair for teachers
and (2) whiteboards

Number of students 84 (KG- G8)

Number of villages 1

Ethnic races and religion Danu, Buddhist

Livelihood Coffee and Green tea Plantation
Project period 31t October 2021 to 31% January 2022

Community contribution 2 776,615 MMK

Saetanar support 20,000,000 MMK

Total expenditure 22,776,615 MMK
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6. (MNIV-16) SET YON BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Set Yon Village, Lon Yon Village Tract, Naunghkio Township, Kyaukme District

The existing school building New school building constructed
Facts regarding the school building

Size and type of school building

Construction work done

Number of students
Number of villages
Ethnic races and religion
Livelihood

Project period

Community contribution
Saetanar support

Total expenditure
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(60x30) feet, hardwood timber frame, cement concrete
floor, cement concrete block noggin walls, alluzinc sheets
roof, three(20x24) feet size classrooms

Constructing (60x30) ft foundation, constructing hardwood
timber frame, cement concrete floor, cement concrete block
noggin walls and Aluzinc sheets roof, fixing teak doors,
windows, and ventilators, (20x24) ft of 3 classrooms, front
and rear gutters with drainage pipes and painting the school
building, providing a flagpole, and constructing verandah
hand railings, painting the school building

47

2 (Set Yon & Khe Mon)
Shan, Buddhist
Farmers and daily wage earners

9t April 2021 to 17t" January 2021
369,448 MMK and Labor
20,000,000 MMK

20,369,448 MMK



7. (MNIV-17) SHAUK CHONE BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Shauk Chone Village, Kan Gyi Village Tract, Naunghkio Township, Kyaukme District

The existing school building New school building constructed

Facts regarding the school building

Size and type of school building

Construction work done

Number of students
Number of villages
Ethnic races and religion
Livelihood

Project period
Community contribution
Saetanar support

Total expenditure
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(90x30) ft., R.C posts timber frame, concrete floor, cement
concrete block noggin walls, Aluzinc sheets roof, (20 x 24) ft.
size 4 classrooms and (10 x 24) ft. size 1 office room.

Constructing (90x30) ft foundation and R.C posts,
constructing timber frame, cement concrete floor, cement
concrete block noggin walls and Aluzinc sheets roof, teak
doors, windows, and ventilators were fixed, constructing
(20x24) ft of 4 classrooms, (10x24) ft. size 1 office room, front
and rear gutters with drainage pipes and constructing
verandah hand railings and painting the school building

64

1

Danu, Buddhist

Farmers and daily wage earners

5% February 2021 to 18" January 2022
13, 259,865 MMK

20, 000,000 MMK

33, 259,865 MMK



8. (MNIV-18) HO NAUNG BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Ho Naung Village, Upper Kyu Inn Village Tract, Naunghkio Township, Kyaukme District

The existing school building New school building constructed
Facts regarding the school building

Size and type of school building (60x30) ft, hardwood timber frame, block noggin walls,
cement concrete floor, cement concrete block noggin
walls, Aluzinc sheets roof

Construction work done Constructing (60x30) ft foundation, timber frame, cement
concrete floor, cement concrete block noggin walls and
Aluzinc sheets roof, fixing teak doors, windows, and
ventilators, (20x24) ft classrooms 3 rooms, constructing
front and rear gutters with drainage pipes, constructing
verandah hand railings, and painting the school building,
providing a flagpole

Number of students 42

Number of villages 1

Ethnic races and religion Shan, Buddhist

Livelihood Farmers and daily wages earners
Project period 215t January 2021 to 16™ January 2022
Community contribution 1,300,600 MMK

Saetanar support 20, 000,000 MMK

Total expenditure 21, 300,600 MMK
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9. (MNIV-19) ZAR LI BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Zar Li Village, Thayet Kon Village Tract, Naunghkio Township, Kyaukme District

The existing school building New school building constructed

Facts regarding the school building

Size and type of school building (60x30) ft, hardwood timber frame, cement concrete
floor, cement concrete block noggin walls, Aluzinc
sheets roof

Construction work done Constructing (60x30) ft foundation, constructing timber
frame, cement concrete floor, cement block noggin
walls, Aluzinc sheets roof, fixing teak doors, windows
and ventilators and painting the school building, (20x24)
ft classrooms 3 rooms, constructing fore and rear
gutters with drainage pipes, constructing verandah
hand railings and providing a flagpole.

Number of students 55

Number of villages 1

Ethnic races and religion Danu, Buddhist

Livelihood Farmers and daily wages earners
Project period 10t October 2021 to 5" February 2022
Community contribution 3,115,175 MMK

Saetanar support 20,000,000 MMK

Total expenditure 23,115,175 MMK
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10.(MNIV-20) NGAR PIN BASIC EDUCATION PRIMARY SCHOOL

Ngar Pin Village, Than Bo Village Tract, Naunghkio Township, Kyaukme District

The existing school building New school building constructed

Facts regarding the school building

Size and type of school building (60x30) ft., hardwood timber frame, cement concrete
floor, cement concrete block noggin walls, Aluzinc
sheets roof

Construction work done Constructing (60x30) ft foundation, constructing timber
frame, cement concrete block noggin walls, cement
concrete floor, Aluzinc sheets roof, (20x24) ft.
classrooms 3 rooms, painting the school building, fixing
teak doors, windows and constructing verandah hand
railings, providing flagpole, constructing fore and rear
gutters and drainage pipes

Number of students 26

Number of villages 1

Ethnic races and religion Shan, Buddhist

Livelihood Farmers and daily wage earners
Project period 15t May 2021 to 17t February 2022
Community contribution 4,461,180 MMK

Saetanar support 20,000,000 MMK

Total expenditure 24,461,180 MMK
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Agricultural
Development
and Extension
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Agriculture Development and Extension Activities

Agriculture Development and Extension Activity is being conducted at Saetanar’s Project area
by demonstrating and giving educational talk on the techniques of organic farming to the
native farmers of the EPD project areas to reduce the use of chemical fertilizer and insecticide
in their agriculture. System of Rice Intensification and techniques of growing garlic by using
organic inputs have also been conducted at the project areas. Due to the outbreak of Covid-
19 pandemic, Agriculture Development and Extension Activity could be conducted only at 4
villages- Kone Nyunt village, Taunggyi Township and Kone Kyaung, Naung Ae Taung and Kaung
Waa Taung, Hsi Hseng township respectively.

A. System of Rice Intensification (SRI)

In 2021, 6 farmers from Kone Nyunt Village, 5 from Kone Kyaung Village and 6 from Naung Ae
Taung Village — Total 17 — were selected as model farmers and they grew paddy by SRl at their
own 0.5-acre plot on trial. Each of them was provided 40,000 MMK for preparing Bokashi and
Dochakukin Natural Fertilizer to be used in rice cultivation. Only natural fertilizer and natural
insecticide were used in growing paddy. Average yield per acre was 116 baskets (2419.76
Kilos). The traditional technique produces on average about only 95 baskets (1981.7 Kilos).
Remark: 1 basket = 20.86 kilos

Table showing the number of SRI model farmers and their condition of growing paddy by SRI

No.

[EY

O 00 N O

11

12
13
14

Township Village Model farmer’s  Acre grown Kind of Number of  Yield per 0.5
Name Name paddy by paddy seeds seeds acre (Basket)
SRI grown
(Kilo)
Taunggyi  Kone U Ko Ye 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 52
Nyunt
U Khun Kyi 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 48
U Kyaw Win 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 47
U Khun Maung 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 48
Kee
U Khun Thet 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 48
Phyo
U Muang Wa 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 48
Hsi Hseng Naung Ae U Pwe 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 72
Taung Daw Naung Kyuu 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 65
U Khun Hla 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 76
Maung
U Khun Hla Chan 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 64
U Khun Pan 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 71
Maung
U Muang le 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 84
Kone U Sai Htun Htun 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 53
Kyaung Daw Naung 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 48
Phoung
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Yield
per acre
(Basket)

104

96
94

96
96

107
144
130
152

128
142

168
106
96



15

16
17

Daw Nang Khin 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 56
Htwe
Daw Nang Hseng 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 49
Daw Su Latt 0.5 Shwe Yin Aye 3 kilos 49
Phyu

In 2022, 6 farmers from Kone Nyunt Village, 6 from Kone Kyaung Village, and 6 from Naung
Ae Taung Village — total 18 - have been selected as model farmers and they’ve grown paddy
by SRI at their own 0.5-acre plot on trial. Cash assistance was provided to these 18 farmers
(50000 MMK per head) for preparing Bokashi and Dochakukin natural fertilizer. The paddy
plants at the respective fields are average about 1.5 ft high and are thriving well. About 4-5
new plants have come out from the mother plants. Remark: seedlings must be transplanted
at the age of about 10-15 days but in Southern Shan State, due to the weather condition of
the region, seedlings must be transplanted at the age of 20-25 days and grown in rows at the
space of (10 inches x 9 inches).

Remark: System of rice intensification (SRI) was first introduced at Kone Nyunt Village, Ban
Kway Village Tract, Taunggyi Township in 2014. Year after year, it was introduced at other
Saetanar’s project areas. This has been done by selecting model farmers who are greatly
interested in this technique and are very eager to practice it on trial. Each model farmer must
grow paddy by SRI on trial on 0.5 acre of their own plot. The total number of villages
conducted this technique (from 2014 to 2022) was 13 and the total number of model farmers
was 155. Saetanar provides cash assistance to each model farmer for preparing Bokashi /
Dochakukin natural fertilizer. Only natural inputs must be used in growing paddy by SRI.

Total number of SRI model farmers (from 2015 to 2022)

No.

O 00 N oo 1 B W N B

I
w N = O

Township Village Name 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Taunggyi Kone Nyunt 2 3 6 8 6 5 6 6
Taunggyi Kone Mo 1 2 1 2 1 - -
Taunggyi Oak Pho 4 - 1 B 2 B B B
Taunggyi Nam Bay - - 1 - - - - -
Taunggyi Yay Nway - - - - - 3 - -
Nyaung Shwe Nwar Dama (South) - 1 10 1 2 2 B B
Nyaung Shwe Nwar Dama (North) - 1 10 1 2 2 B B
Nyaung Shwe Nam Lee - - - B B 2 B B
HsiHseng Kone Kyaung - 2 1 3 5

HsiHseng Naung Ae Taung - - - - 6 6 6 6
Yat Sauk Myaung Daw 1 - - B B B B B
Pindaya Shouk Cho 1 1 - B B B B B
Hopone Nan Koke - - - 5 B B B B
Total 9 10 30 20 25 26 17 18

Paddy grown by SRI has been successful in Kone Nyunt, Kone Mo, Oak Pho, Shouk Cho, Kone
Kyaung and Naung Ae Taung Villages. Other farmers from these villages and the other

neighboring villages have also adopted this technique in growing paddy.
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112

98
98

Total

42

16
16

27
24

155



Table Showing the condition of growing paddy by SRI at the following villages

No Village
Name

1 Kone
Nyunt

2 Kone
Mo

3 Oak
Pho

4 Kone
Kyaung

5 Naung
Ae
Taung

6 Shouk
Cho

7 Kone
Paw

8 Myay
Ni
Kone

9 Main
Inn

No. of
house
-hold

218

102

120

106

120

84

103

164

420

No. of

household

owning

paddy field

150

80

80

65

18

40

80

40

300

Average
acre
owned per
household
1.5

1.5

1.5

2.5

2.2

Total
acre of
paddy
field
225
120
120

162

40

120

80

40

600

No. of Total
house- acres
hold grown
growing by SRI
paddy

by SRI

83 125
42 63

80 120
40 17.5
13 28.6
25 75

45 45

30 30
170 340

B. Growing high paddy by using only natural inputs

Acre

grown

%

56%

53%

100%

62%

72%

63%

56%

75%

57%

No. of
household
preparing
seedlings
by SRI

67

38

25

15

35

10

130

Remark

neighboring
village of
Kone Nyunt

neighboring
village of
Kone Nyunt

neighboring
village of
Shouk Cho

Table Showing the number of model farmers and their conditions of growing high land paddy on trail (2021)
Kind of paddy

No. Farmer’s Name

1 U Khun Pwe

U Khing
U Khun

v b~ W N

U Kyaung Swe
U Khun San Lin

Acre grown
paddy by SRI

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

seeds

Shwe Art
Shwe Art
Shwe Art
Shwe Art

Shwe Art

Remark: Average yield per acre — 76.6 baskets

No. of seeds

grown (Kilo)

4 kilos
4 kilos
4 kilos
4 kilos

4 kilos

Yield per 0.5
acre (Basket)

44
36
43
24
32

Yield per
acre
(Basket)
88

72
86
48
64

In2022, 5 farmers from Kaung Waa Taung village and 3 from Kaung Mu Bwar Village, Hsi Hseng
Township — total 8 farmers - were selected as model farmers and high land paddy has been
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grown in rows on trial at their 0.5-acre plot each by using natural inputs only. 50000 MMK was
provided to each farmer for preparing Bokashi and Dochakukin natural fertilizer. The paddy
plants at the respective field are thriving well and are about 2.5 ft high.

Growing Garlic by using organic inputs (2021)

(8) farmers from Kone Nyunt Village, Taunggyi Township, 13 from Naung Ae Taung Village and
8 from Kone Kyaung Village, Hsi Hseng Township - total 29 farmers were selected as model
farmers and grew garlic at their own (50 ft x 50 ft) plot each by using organic inputs only. Each
farmer was provided 50,000 MMK for preparing Bokashi and Dochakukin natural fertilizer to
be used in growing garlic. Harvesting was done in March, 2021 at the respective farms and
average yield was 12 times the amount of seeds grown.

e s e
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D. Demonstration on how to prepare Dochakukin Natural Fertilizer conducted at Kaung
Mu Bwar Village, Hsi Hseng Township on 5.5.2022.

E. Demonstration on how to produce rice husks vinegar conducted at Nam Lee Village,
Nyaung Shwe Township on 26.5.2022.
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Follow-up
Activities

e Follow up activities were carried out from January 2021 to December
2022.

e Saetanar staff visit the villages and assist the Microfinance Management
Committee to maintain the accounts properly and give necessary

guidance.
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Southern Shan State

Month

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
Total

Numbers of Community

Year 2021

Name of activity

Micro-Finance Activity

Community Paddy field Activity

Community Avocado Orchard

Community Teak Plantation

Community Farm Activity

2021

68

1
3
1
3

Numbers of Community
Year 2022

2022
70

1
3
1
2

Name of schools in Southern Shan State where follow-up activities were conducted

No. School Project
No. Year
(FY)
FY-2021
1 SHI-8 2013
2 S.15 2003
3 S.42 2005
4 Si.28 2015
5 SH.27 2015
6 SHl-10 2013
7 SII-7 2008
8 Sl-32 2016
9 SlI-35 2016
10 Si-12 - 2014
11 SI1-46 2011
12 SlI-34 2010
13 S-51 2006
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Township

Ywa Ngan
Hopone
Pin Laung
Ywa Ngan
Pindaya
Loi Lem

Hopone

Hopone
Yat Saut
Hopone
Pin Laung
Pin Laung
Hopone

Name of School/
Community

Se Ywa BEHS(b)

Sa Oon BEMS
Hsaung Toun BEPPS
Ywa Ma BEPPS
Sekkyar Kone BEPS
No.5 Pin Lon BEPS

Naung Khone BEMS(b)

Paung Lin BEHS(b)
Kyauk Ta Lone BEMS
Pone Ae BEPPS

Tin Htet Myauk BEPPS
Taung Lay BEHS(b)

Hti Tam Leik BEMS(b)

Date
followed-up

19.2.2021
23.4.2021
27.4.2021
4.5.2021 (AM)
4.5.2021 (PM)
4.5.2021/
22.12.2021
5.5.2021 (AM)

5.5.2021 (PM)
5.5.2021
7.5.2021
11.5.2021 (AM)
11.5.2021 (PM)
11.5.2021

Name of Activity

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance/
Community Avocado
Orchard
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance



14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46
47

48

49
50
51

52
53
54
55

Sl-25
Sl-41
S-50
SHI-15
SIV-5
Slii-42
SII-45
SII-20
SII-16

Sli-4
SII-28
Sii-11
SIV-17
SII-50
SliI-24

Sl-38
SIV-8
Sli-41
Si-48
SlI-54
Sl1-39
SIvV-7
SlI-52
SII-18
SIV-18
SIV-13
SII-13
SlI-9
SII-38
Sll-24
SIV-3
SHI-23

SHI-19
SHi-31

SII-5

SII-29
SII-33
SII-40

SlI-2
SlII-34
SIV-4
SII-15
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2015
2011
2006
2014
2018
2017
2011
2009
2009

2013
2009
2014
2019
2012
2015

2016
2018
2017
2017
2012
2011
2018
2012
2009
2019
2019
2008
2008
2021
2009
2018
2015

2014
2016

2008

2010
2016
2011

2013
2016
2018
2009

Yat Saut
Yat Saut
Hopone
Yat Saut
Yat Saut
Hopone
Pin Laung
Pin Laung
Hopone

Pin Laung
Pin Laung
Taunggyi
Pindaya
Pindaya
Pin Laung

Ywa Ngan
Ywa Ngan
Taunggyi
Ywa Ngan
Ywa Ngan
Hopone
Pindaya
Pindaya
Hsi Hseng
Ywa Ngan
Hsi Hseng
Hsi Hseng
Pin Laung
Kalaw
Kalaw

Hsi Hseng
Hsi Hseng

Loi Lem
Taunggyi

Taunggyi

Taunggy
Hsi Hseng
Nyaung
Shwe
Hopone
Pin Laung
Pin Laung
Taunggy

Hle Doe BEHS(b)

Yan Dwin BEHS(b)

Naung Khar BEMS

Ngar Pin Taung Gyi BEPPS
Hsin Thay BEHS(b)

Lon Hay BEPPS

Moe Oo BEMS

Lin Kei BEPS

Le Maw BEMS(b)

Kaung Mee BEMS

Lon Kan BEHS

Nyo Mee BEPPS

War Pyar BEHS

Kyar Kone BEHS(b)
Mhway Pyin Chay Nar
BEPPS

Ka Zat BEHS(b)

Thein Kone BEHS(b)
Hti Khwa BEMS(b)
Thit Seik Pin BEPPS
Myay Ni Kone BEPS
Mon Pyin Phar Le BEHS
Pin Pyaw BEMS(b)
Shouk Cho BEPS

Kone Kyaung BEMS
Myaing BEHS

Kone Thar BEMS(b)
Waa Taw BEPS

Min Buu BEMS

Lwe Maw BEPPS

Kam Barr Ni BEHS(b)
Poon Yan BEMS
Kaung Waa Taung BEPPS

Khaung Nwe BEPPS
Thin Baw BEMS(b)(AM)

No.1 Aye Thar Yar
BEHS(b)(PM)

Taung Ni BEHS

Ma Mont Sone BEMS
Inn Paw Khone Ywa Thit
BEMS

Kyauk Ka Char BEHS
Taung Kha Mouk BEMS
Pin Khin BEMS(b)

Than Tae BEHS

12.5.2021 (AM)
12.5.2021 (PM)
13.5.2021
14.5.2021 (AM)
14.5.2021 (PM)
14.5.2021
18.5.2021 (AM)
18.5.2021 (PM)
18.5.2021

20.5.2021 (AM)
20.5.2021 (PM)
20.5.2021
21.5.2021 (AM)
21.5.2021 (PM)
21.5.2021

26.5.2021 (AM)
26.5.2021 (PM)
26.5.2021
27.5.2021 (AM)
27.5.2021 (PM)
27.5.2011
1.6.2021 (AM)
1.6.2021 (PM)
1.6.2021
4.6.2021
8.6.2021 (AM)
8.6.2021 (PM)
8.6.2021
9.6.2021
9.6.2021
10.6.2021 (AM)
10.6.2021 (PM)

10.6.2021

11.6.2021/
16.11.2021
11.6.2021

16.6.2021
17.6.2021
17.6.2021

18.6.2021
18.6.2021 (AM)
18.6.2021 (PM)
22.6.2021

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance/

Community Avocado

Orchard

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance/Commu
nity Avocado Orchard

Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance



56 SII-13
57 SlI-43
58  SII-1
59 Sl-42
60  SI-19
61 SII-33
62 SHI-17
63 S.52
64  SI-49
65 SlI-47
66  S-11
67 SII-25
68  SIV-29
FY-2022

1 SII-8

2 S.54

3 SIV-24
4 Slil-14
5 SIV-19
6 SII1-49
7 SIV-9
8 SIV-22
9 SIV-8
0 s
11 SII1-37
12 SII1-27
13 SIII-38
% s
15 SII1-20
16  SIII-10
17 SII-38
18 12
19 SIV-15
20  SlI-15
21 SII1-47
22 SIV-17
23 g-35
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2014

2017
2013
2011
2009
2010

2014
2006

2012

2017
2003

2009

2020

2008
2006
2020
2014
2019
2017
2018
2020
2018

2014

2016
2015
2016

2017

2014
2013

2010

2009

2019
2015

2017
2019

2016

Hsi Hseng

Hsi Hseng
Taunggyi
Yat Saut

Hsi Hseng
Hsi Hseng
Pindaya

Hsi Hseng

Pindaya
Pindaya
Yat Saut

Yat Saut

Loi Lem

Pin Laung
Pin Laung
Pin Laung
Pin Laung
Loi Lem
Loi Lem
Loi Lem
Loi Lem
Ywa Ngan

Ywa Ngan

Pindaya
Pindaya
Ywa Ngan

Ywa Ngan

Loi Lem
Loi Lem

Kalaw

Kalaw

Yat Sauk
Yat Sauk
Pindaya
Pindaya
Yat Sauk

Naung Latt BEPPS

No.2 Lwe Put BEPS
NO.28 Tar Yaw BEPS
Bamar Toe BEHS(b)
Hsi Hseng BEHS
Payar Phyu BEHS

Naung Ye BEPPS
Naung Ae Taung BEMS

Pindaya BEHS

Kyo Thet BEHS
Hsat Thay Myay Me BEMS

Hsat Thay BEHS

Naung Lai BEMS(b)

Mee Thway Chaung BEMS
Kun Chin BEPS

Myin Dwin BEPPS

Mee Laung Kone BEPPS
Loi Moot BEPPS

Lon Aung BEPPS

Pan Inn Khay BEPS

Hpet Yan Gyi BEPS

Thein Kone BEHS(b)

Myo Kone BEPS

Ain Pu BEMS(b)
Sekkyar Kone BEPS
Kazat BEHS(b)

Thit Hseik Pin BEPPS

Kyu Yone BEPS
No.5 Pin Lone BEPS

Lwe Maw BEPPS

Ka Barr Ni BEHS(b)

Yay Oo BEMS

Ngar Pin Taung Gyi BEPS
Kyo Thet BEHS

War Pyar BEHS

Kyauk Ta Lone BEMS(b)

22.6.2021 (AM)

22.6.2021 (PM)
23.6.2021
24.6.2021
25.6.2021 (AM)
25.6.2021 (PM)

22.11.2021
3.12.2021

8.12.2021 (AM)

8.12.2021 (PM)
10.12.2021
(AM)
10.12.2021
(PM)
22.12.2021
(AM)

6.1.2022
6.1.2022
13.1.2022 (AM)
13.1.2022 (PM)
20.1.2022 (AM)
20.1.2022 (PM)
21.1.2022
25.1.2022
8.2.2022 (AM)
8.2.2022 (PM)/
14.7.2022 (AM)
15.3.2022 (AM)
15.3.2022 (PM)
1.4.2022 (AM)
1.4.2022 (PM)/
3.6.2022
19.4.2022 (AM)
19.4.2022 (PM)
20.4.2022 (AM)/
4.8.2022
20.4.2022 (PM)/
28.7.2022

26.4.2022 (AM)
26.4.2022 (PM)
2.5.2022 (AM)
2.5.2022 (PM)
3.5.2022

Microfinance/
Community Teak
Plantation
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance/
Community Farm and
Paddy Field
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance/
Community Farm
Microfinance/
Community Farm
Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance

Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance



24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35
36

37
38

39

40
41

42
43

44

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53
54

55

56
57
58
59

SII-32

SIV-5
Sl-25
SII-52
Sl-32
SII-50
SII-36
SIV-13
SHi-1
Slii-41

Sl-23
Sll-43
SHI-13

Shi-3
Sl-37

Sll-16

Sl1-22
Sll-46

SlI-51
SII-51

Sl-7

SI1-29
SIV-18
Shi-11
SIvV-11
SHI-33
SIV-1
SHI-5

S-48

SII-13
SII-33

SIV-23
SIV-3
SI-43

SII-39
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2010

2018
2015
2012
2016
2012
2010
2019
2013
2017

2015

2011

2014

2013
2010

2009

2015
2011

2012
2012

2008

2010
2019
2014
2019
2016
2018
2013

2006

2008
2010

2022
2018
2017

2011

Nyaung
Shwe
Yat Sauk
Yat Sauk
Pindaya
Hopone
Pindaya
Pindaya
Hsi Hseng
Taunggyi
Taunggyi

Hsi Hseng
Hsi Hseng
Hsi Hseng

Hsi Hseng
Pindaya

Hopone

Hopone
Pin Laung
Pindaya
Hsi Hseng

Hopone

Taunggyi
Ywa Ngan
Taunggyi
Taunggyi
Hsi Hseng
Taunggyi
Yat Sauk

Taunggyi

Hsi Hseng
Hsi Hseng

Hsi Hseng
Hsi Hseng
Hsi Hseng
Pin Laung
Hopone

Nam Le BEMS

Hsin Thay BEMS
Hle Doe BEHS(b)
Shouk Cho BEPS
Paung Lin BEHS
Kyar Kone BEHS(b)
Kyone BEHS

Kone Thar BEMS(b)
No.28 Tar Yaw BEPS
Hti Khwa BEMS(b)

Kaung Waa Taung BEPPS
No.3 Lwe Put BEPS
Naung Latt BEMS(b)

Hti Ta Yam BEPPS
Pwe Hla BEHS

Le Maw BEMS(b)

Thet Thar BEPS
Tin Htet Myauk BEMS

No.2 Inn Nge BEPS
Kone Kyaung BEMS

Naung Khone BEMS

Taung Ni BEHS

Myaing BEHS

Nyo Mee BEPPS

Phar Moon BEHS

Ma Mont Sone BEMS(b)
Pin Ngo BEMS

Myaung Daw BEPS

Kone Nyunt BEHS(b)

Waa Taw BEPS
Payar Phyu BEHS

Kaung Muu Bwar BEMS
Poon Yan BEMS(b)

No.2 Lwe Put BEPS

Min Buu BEMS

Mong Pyin Phar Le BEHS

11.5.2022

13.5.2022 (AM)
13.5.2022 (PM)
17.5.2022
18.5.2022
19.5.2022 (AM)
19.5.2022 (PM)
19.5.2022
24.5.2022
1.6.2022

7.6.2022 (AM)
7.6.2022 (PM)
9.6.2022 (AM)

9.6.2022 (PM)
10.6.2022

13.6.2022 (AM)

13.6.2022 (PM)
16.6.2022

24.6.2022
5.7.2022

8.7.2022

11.7.2022
14.7.2022 (PM)
15.7.2022 (AM)
15.7.2022 (PM)
20.7.2022
22.7.2022
26.7.2022

26.7.2022

28.7.2022 (AM)
28.7.2022 (PM)

2.8.2022
3.8.2022
3.8.2022
3.8.2022
5.8.2022

Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance/

Community Avocado

Orchard
Microfinance
Microfinance/

Community Teak

Plantation
Microfinance

Microfinance

Microfinance/

Community Avocado

Orchard
Microfinance
Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance/

Community Avocado

Orchard
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance/

Community Paddy

Field
Microfinance

Microfinance

Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance



60

61

62
63
64
65
66

SII-25 2009
S-11 2003
S-13 2003
S-15 2003
SIvV-27 2020
SII-38 2016
SHI-8 2013

Yat Sauk

Yat Sauk

Yat Sauk
Hopone
Ywa Ngan
Ywa Ngan
Ywa Ngan

Hsat Thay BEHS

Hsat Thay Myay Me BEMS

Pin Pyit BEHS(b)

Sa Oon BEMS(b)

Myay Char Myauk BEPPS
Ywa Ma BEPPS

Se Ywa BEHS(b)

9.8.2022

9.8.2022

9.8.2022

10.8.2022
12.8.2022
16.8.2022
17.8.2022

Microfinance/
Community Farm
Microfinance/
Community Farm
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance
Microfinance

Condition of Micro-Finance Activities being conducted at the respective followed-up communities

No. School Name of
No. School/

Community

FY-2021

1 SII-8 Se Ywa
BEHS(b)

2 S-15 Sa Oon BEMS

3 S-42 Hsaung Toun
BEPPS

4 SII-28 Ywa Ma
BEPPS

5 SlI-27 Sekkyar Kone
BEPS

6 SHI-10 No.5 Pin Lon
BEPS

7 SlI-7 Naung Khone
BEMS(b)

8 SliI-32 Paung Lin
BEHS(b)

9 SIII-35 Kyauk Ta
Lone BEMS

10 SII-12 Pone Ae
BEPPS

11 Sll-46 Tin Htet
Myauk BEPPS

12 SI1-34 Taung Lay
BEHS(b)

13 S-51 Hti Tam Leik
BEMS(b)

14 SlI-25 Hle Doe
BEHS(b)

15 Sli-41 Yan Dwin
BEHS(b)

16 S-50 Naung Khar
BEMS

17 SHI-15 Ngar Pin
Taung Gyi
BEPPS

18 SIV-5 Hsin Thay
BEHS(b)
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Commenc
ing date
of the
activity

4.6.2014

1.1.2013
29.6.2006

1.12.2015
17.6.2019
4.7.2014
1.4.2010
1.1.2017
9.7.2018
29.3.2016
11.6.2012
8.6.2012
1.6.2007
27.10.201
5
1.9.2012

1.6.2015

15.6.2015

25.6.2019

Initial Present Inter
capital Capital est -
(MMK) (MMK) rate
4,000,000 11,000,000 3%
2,200,000 2,200,000 2%
2,000,000 4,400,000 2.5%
6,700,000 10,000,000 2.5%
7,450,000 9,600,000 1.5%
4,200,000 4,906,500 2%
6,900,000 6,300,000 2%
6,200,000 7,770,000 2%
3,000,000 10,100,000 2%
5,000,000 5,000,000 2%
3,000,000 4,000,000 3%
2,460,000 5,600,000 3%
8,440,000 3,000,000 4%
7,500,000 7,450,000 2%
3,200,000 5,500,000 2%
6,000,000 6,000,000 2%
3,500,000 8,000,000 3%
11,000,000 12,800,000 3%

Total
interest
obtained
(MMK)

11,790,000

5,280,000
12,600,000

11,810,000
2,827,500
7,811,500
21,583,000
6,072,000
3,780,000
2,700,000
7,194,000
28,077,653
7,107,688
2,574,000
5,454,200
4,320,000

5,724,000

5,940,000

Expenditure Balance
(MMK) (MMK)
11,783,000 7,000
5,280,000 0
12,277,150 322,850
11,336,900 473,100
2,827,500 0
7,686,500 125,000
20,823,000 760,000
6,072,000 0
3,680,000 100,000
2,700,000 0
6,289,900 904,100
25,072,612 3,005,041
7,107,688 0
2,574,000 0
4,500,450 953,750
4,320,000 0
5,350,140 373,860
5,940,000 0

No.
of
time
inco
me

2.9

2.4
6.3

1.8

0.4

1.9

3.1

1.0

1.3

0.5

2.4

11.4

0.8

0.3

1.7

0.7

1.6

0.5



19

20

21
22

23

24
25

26

27

28

29
30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38
39

40
41
42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

SI-42

SII-45

SI1-20
Sll-16

Slil-4

SII-28
Sii-11

SIV-17

SII-50

Sli-24

SlI-38
SIV-8

Sl-41

SlI-48

Sll-54

SII-39

SIV-7

SII-52

SII-18

SIV-18
SIV-13

SI-13
SII-9
SII-38

Sll-24

SIV-3

SlI-23

SII-19

Sl-31

SII-5

SII-29

Lon Hay
BEPPS

Moe Oo
BEMS

Lin Kei BEPS

Le Maw
BEMS(b)
Kaung Mee
BEMS

Lon Kan BEHS

Nyo Mee
BEPPS

War Pyar
BEHS

Kyar Kone
BEHS(b)
Mhway Pyin
Chay Nar
BEPPS

Ka Zat BEHS(b)

Thein Kone
BEHS(b)

Hti Khwa
BEMS(b)

Thit Seik Pin
BEPPS

Myay Ni Kone
BEPS

Mon Pyin Phar
Le BEHS

Pin Pyaw
BEMS(b)
Shouk Cho
BEPS

Kone Kyaung
BEMS

Myaing BEHS
Kone Thar
BEMS(b)

Waa Taw BEPS

Min Buu BEMS

Lwe Maw
BEPPS

Kam Barr Ni
BEHS(b)

Poon Yan
BEMS

Kaung Waa
Taung BEPPS
Khaung Nwe
BEPPS

Thin Baw
BEMS(b)(AM)
No.1 Aye Thar
Yar
BEHS(b)(PM)
Taung Ni BEHS
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1.4.2018

16.5.2012

9.2.2011
1.7.2011

1.4.2014

1.3.2011
7.2.2015

25.2.2020

8.2.2013

23.12.2015

1.1.2017
1.3.2019

5.7.2018

6.4.2018

18.1.2013

1.6.2012

24.12.2018

25.1.2013

23.2.2011

1.12.2019
12.3.2020

1.5.2010
8.3.2010
2.6.2012

16.2.2011

1.6.2019

1.6.2018

18.9.2015

15.1.2017

1.3.2010

9.4.2012

7,200,000

5,000,000

3,550,000
7,000,000

4,700,000

3,850,000
6,100,000

10,000,000

4,500,000

7,500,000

5,600,000
8,000,000

7,000,000
8,100,000
3,000,000
3,700,000
6,000,000
3,200,000
6,100,000

9,000,000
9,000,000

5,950,000
5,400,000
2,960,000

2,800,000
9,000,000
4,400,000
5,400,000
7,000,000

4,700,000

3,700,000

9,200,000

5,000,000

3,550,000
8,800,000

4,700,000

6,300,000
7,100,000

10,500,000

5,500,000

7,500,000

19,440,000
10,500,000

11,600,000
7,894,000
7,260,000
3,700,000
12,350,000
18,400,000
7,650,000

15,210,000
10,800,000

7,260,000
4,500,000
3,000,000

3,500,000
12,390,000
6,728,000
5,400,000
7,000,000

6,400,000

7,000,000

1%

3%

2.5%
2%

2%

3%
2%

2.5%

2%

0.5%

3%

3%

3%

2%

2%

3%

2%

3%

3%

5%
2%

3%
3%
3%

2.5%

1.5%

2%

1%

1.5%

3%

2%

3,486,000

15,900,000

6,603,000
17,688,000

7,896,000

16,884,000
11,796,000

2,440,000

6,578,000

3,493,750

15,440,400
6,372,000

4,829,200
5,167,320
10,289,700
12,655,800
4,425,000
26,956,000
28,451,160

6,210,000
1,800,000

28,476,750
14,358,000
10,457,100

9,599,300
3,510,000
2,205,000
2,536,401
5,670,000

12,925,100

8,340,500

3,486,000

15,900,000

6,603,000
17,688,000

7,011,700

14,884,950
11,696,000

2,440,000

6,578,000

3,493,750

15,162,000
4,667,500

4,770,000
4,945,320
10,272,900
12,427,850
3,350,000
23,225,450
21,626,560

6,210,000
1,800,000

28,325,175
14,358,000
10,337,250

8,564,300
3,510,000
2,205,000
2,536,401
5,121,000

12,925,100

8,272,500

0
0

884,300

1,999,050
100,000

0

0

278,400
1,704,500

59,200
222,000
16,800
227,950
1,075,000
3,730,550

6,824,600

151,575
0
119,850

1,035,000

0

549,000

0

68,000

0.5

3.2

1.9
2.5

1.7

4.4
1.9

0.2

1.5

0.5

2.8
0.8

0.7

0.6

34

34

0.7

8.4

4.7

0.7
0.2

4.8
2.7
3.5

34

0.4

0.5

0.5

0.8

2.8

2.3



50 SlI-33
51 SII-40
52 SlI-2
53 Sll-34
54 SIvV-4
55 SII-15
56 SlI-13
57 SlI-43
58 SlI-1
59 Sll-42
60  SII-19
61  SI-33
62 Slli-17
63  S.52
64  SI-49
65  Sli-47
66  S-11
67  SI-25
68  SIV-29
FY-2022

1 si-8

2 S54

3 siv-24
4 Sll-14
5 SIV-19
6  SlI-49
7 SIV-9
8  SIV-22
9  SIv-8
10 Sl-18

Ma Mont Sone
BEMS

Inn Paw Khone
Ywa Thit BEMS
Kyauk Ka Char
BEHS

Taung Kha
Mouk BEMS
Pin Khin
BEMS(b)

Than Tae BEHS

Naung Latt
BEPPS

No.2 Lwe Put
BEPS

NO.28 Tar Yaw
BEPS

Bamar Toe
BEHS(b)

Hsi Hseng
BEHS

Payar Phyu
BEHS

Naung Ye
BEPPS

Naung Ae
Taung BEMS
Pindaya BEHS
Kyo Thet BEHS
Hsat Thay
Myay Me
BEMS

Hsat Thay
BEHS

Naung Lai
BEMS(b)

Mee Thway
Chaung BEMS
Kun Chin
BEPS

Myin Dwin
BEPPS

Mee Laung
Kone BEPPS
Loi Mout
BEPPS

Lon Aung
BEPPS

Pan Inn Khay
BEPS

Hpet Yan Gyi
BEPS

Thein Kone
BEHS(b)
Myo Kone
BEPS
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1.6.2017

3.7.2012

6.3.2014

13.7.2017

3.3.2019

7.5.2011
6.12.2014

1.2.2018

3.2.2014

20.5.2012

1.6.2011

1.3.2012

1.1.2015

6.4.2007

18.1.2013
6.1.2018
1.4.2019

16.12.2011

1.1.2022

1.3.2010

1.4.2007

31.12.202

0

15.3.2015

23.3.2020

11.6.2018

11.7.2019

25.7.2021

1.3.2019

31.1.2015

7,300,000
4,790,000
5,000,000
3,800,000
8,600,000

6,800,000
6,800,000

8,000,000
4,500,000
3,300,000
7,000,000
3,200,000
3,000,000
5,200,000

5,100,000
8,300,000
1,600,000

3,500,000

7,800,000

5,900,000

5,372,500

8,900,000

6,980,000

7,500,000

8,000,000

8,200,000

4,350,000

8,000,000

3,200,000

7,800,000
5,400,000
6,100,000
3,800,000
13,500,000

19,500,000
12,500,000

15,600,000
7,300,000
3,300,000
16,710,000
4,160,000
6,270,000
16,000,000

6,200,000
8,500,000
2,100,000

19,500,000

7,800,000

8,800,000

2,000,000

9,440,000

15,960,000

9,000,000

14,227,200

7,700,000

4,350,000

11,600,000

8,360,000

2%

3%

2%

1%

2%

2%
1.5%

2%

3%

3%

2%

1.5%

3%

1.5%

2%
3%
2%

2.5%

2.5%

3%

2%

2.5%

2%

2%

2%

2%

3%

3%

7,147,520
18,713,572
11,352,000
800,000
5,959,200

30,213,000
12,735,600

7,759,200
14,022,500
10,620,000
39,197,150
7,259,400
8,641,490
54,328,000

10,559,000
5,370,000
456,000

25,383,000

22,281,500

4,095,668

1,068,000

20,617,600

1,500,000

5,672,200

3,592,080

635,000

8,262,000

10,823,000

6,577,930
17,771,572
11,352,000
800,000
5,509,200

30,147,000
12,285,600

7,759,200
13,206,500
14,517,850
34,561,000
6,644,200
7,754,890
54,328,000

10,474,980
5,370,000
456,000

23,987,200

22.281,500

3,555,668

540,000

17,673,600

1,500,000

5,672,200

0

8,127,500

10,798,000

569,590
942,000

0

450,000

66,000
450,000

0

816,000
1,274,300
4,636,150
615,200
886,600

0

84,020

1,395,800

540,000

528,000

2,944,000

0

0

3,592,080

635,000

44,500

25,000

1.0

3.9

2.3

0.2

0.7

4.4
1.9

1.0

3.1

3.2

5.6

2.3

2.9

10.4

21
0.6
0.3

7.3

3.8

0.8

0.1

3.0

0.2

0.7

0.4

0.1

1.0

3.4



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27
28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36
37

SII-37

SHI-27

SII-38

SII-20

SII-10

SIV-15

SII-15

Sl-47

SIV-17

SlI-35

SII-32

SIV-5

SlI-25

SII-52

SHI-32

SII-50

SlI-36
SIV-13

Shi-1

Sl-41

SI-48

SII-23

SIl-43

SII-13

SHI-3

SII-37
Sll-16

Ain Pu
BEMS(b)
Sekkyar Kone
BEPS

Kazat
BEHS(b)

Kyu Yone
BEPS

No.5 Pin Lone
BEPS

Yay Oo BEMS

Ngar Pin
Taung Gyi
BEPS

Kyo Thet
BEHS
War Pyar
BEHS
Kyauk Ta
Lone
BEMS(b)
Nam Le BEMS

Hsin Thay
BEMS

Hle Doe’
BEHS(b)
Shouk Cho
BEPS
Paung Lin
BEHS

Kyar Kone
BEHS(b)
Kyone BEHS

Kone Thar
BEMS(b)
No.28 Tar
Yaw BEPS

Hti Khwa
BEMS(b)

Thit Hseik Pin
BEPPS

Kaung Waa
Taung BEPPS
No.3 Lwe Put
BEPS

Naung Latt
BEMS(b)

Hti Ta Yam
BEPPS

Pwe Hla BEHS

Le Maw
BEMS(b)
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5.2.2017

17.6.2019

1.1.2017

1.3.2020

4.7.2014

12.12.201

9

15.6.2015

6.1.2018

25.2.2020

9.7.2018

18.1.2012
25.6.2019
12.12.201
9
25.1.2013
1.1.2017

8.2.2013

1.9.2012
12.3.2020

3.2.2014

5.7.2018

6.4.2018

1.6.2018

7.3.2019

6.12.2014

1.3.2014

1.4.2012
1.7.2011

5,600,000

7,450,000

5,600,000

3,400,000

4,200,000

9,000,000

3,500,000

8,000,000

10,000,000

3,000,000

5,000,000

11,000,000

7,500,000

3,200,000

6,200,000

4,500,000

2,500,000
9,000,000

4,500,000

7,000,000

8,100,000

4,400,000

2,200,000

6,800,000

5,000,000

2,000,000
7,000,000

10,000,000

10,900,000

27,000,000

5,350,000

4,200,000

9,000,000

8,000,000

4,000,000

13,100,000

13,800,000

17,787,550

14,300,000

5,000,000

18,400,000

8,770,000

2,800,000

10,006,400
12,960,000

7,300,000

14,800,000

9,182,000

7,803,520

3,037,966

14,000,000

4,000,000

910,000
9,000,000

2%

1%

3%

2%

2%

0.5%

2.5%

3%

2%

2%

2%
3%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%
2%

3%

3%

2%

2%

1%

1.5%

1%

2%
2%

8,076,000

4,555,500

23,159,800

1,945,200

8,819,500

1,080,000

5,724,000

7,140,000

5,095,000

7,692,000

35,046,624

9,012,000

2,954,000

35,788,000

7,936,800

6,628,000

12,058,500
3,960,000

16,827,750

7,961,200

6,371,200

3,281,480

2,168,967

14,985,600

5,560,000

5,427,670
20,905,280

7,824,000

4,555,500

23,159,800

1,945,200

8,819,500

0

5,566,140

7,140,000

4,261,700

7,692,000

34,302,118

7,770,000

1,874,000

35,788,000

7,936,800

6,628,000

12,058,500
3,960,000

16,827,750

7,961,200

6,347,200

3,281,480

2,168,967

14,318,600

4,763,600

5,427,670
19,933,680

252,000

0

0

0

0

1,080,000

373,860

0

473,300

0

744,506

1,242,000

580,000

0

24,000

0

0

667,000

796,400

0
971,600

1.4

0.6

4.1

0.6

2.1

0.1

1.6

0.9

0.5

2.6

7.0
0.8

0.4

11.2

1.3

1.5

4.8
0.4

3.7

1.1

0.8

0.7

1.0

2.2

1.1

2.7
3.0



38

39

40

41

42

43

44
45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

SII-22

Sll-46

SII-51

SII-51

SIl-7

SII-29

SIV-18
Sii-11

SIV-11

SlI-33

SIV-1

SlI-5

S-48

Sll-24

SII-13

SII-33

SIV-23

SIV-3

Sl-43

SII-9

SII-38

SII-39

SII-25

S-11

S-13

S-15

SIV-27

Thet Thar
BEPS

Tin Htet
Myauk BEMS
No.2 Inn Nge
BEPS

Kone Kyaung
BEMS

Naung Khone
BEMS

Taung Ni
BEHS
Myaing BEHS

Nyo Mee
BEPPS

Phar Moon
BEHS

Ma Mont
Sone
BEMS(b)
Pin Ngo
BEMS
Myaung Daw
BEPS

Kone Nyunt
BEHS(b)

Ka Barr Ni
BEHS(b)
Waa Taw
BEPS

Payar Phyu
BEHS
Kaung Muu
Bwar BEMS
Poon Yan
BEMS(b)
No.2 Lwe Put
BEPS

Min Buu
BEMS

Lwe Maw
BEPS

Mong Pyin
Phar Le BEHS
Hsat Thay
BEHS

Hsat Thay
Myay Me
BEMS

Pin Pyit
BEHS(b)

Sa Oon
BEMS(b)
Myay Char
Myauk BEPPS

Page 73

1.7.2018

1.6.2012

6.3.2013

28.2.2011

1.4.2010

9.4.2012

1.12.2019
7.2.2015

3.2.2020

1.6.2017

3.7.2019

29.3.2014

2.6.2007

16.2.2011

1.5.2010

1.3.2012

29.3.2021

1.6.2019

16.1.2018

8.3.2010

2.6.2012

1.6.2012

16.2.2011

1.4.2019

15.5.2009

1.1.2013

8.2.2021

4,200,000

3,000,000

3,190,000

6,100,000

6,900,000

2,800,000

9,000,000
6,100,000

10,490,000

7,300,000

9,500,000

3,200,000

3,020,000

2,800,000

5,950,000

3,200,000

10,500,000

9,000,000

8,000,000

5,400,000

2,960,000

3,700,000

7,800,000

1,100,000

1,000,000

2,200,000

10,500,000

5,000,000

9,000,000

21,700,000

8,772,000

6,300,000

8,000,000

31,636,800
7,500,000

13,202,520

7,800,000

9,500,000

3,500,000

4,535,000

8,100,000

4,160,000

13,040,000

14,530,000

16,750,000

6,500,000

3,000,000

3,700,000

22,000,000

4,000,000

6,500,000

2,200,000

10,500,000

1.5%

1%

3%

3%

2%

2%

5%
2%

2%

2%

2%

3%

3%

2.5%

3%

1.5%

2%

1.5%

2%

0.5%

3%

3%

2%

2%

3%

2%

2%

3,252,000

8,454,000

23,693,400

31,457,160

23,095,000

9,960,500

22,636,800
13,500,000

7,331,720

9,019,520

6,840,000

3,112,000

24,187,200

11,061,500

33,973,350

8,008,200

2,520,000

5,650,200

11,503,200

16,374,000

10,368,800

14,653,800

29,850,750

1,427,500

10,338,990

5,979,000

2,100,000

3,252,000

8,454,000

23,608,400

30,206,140

21,827,000

9,960,500

22,636,800
13,499,000

7,331,720

8,295,520

3,822,870

3,112,000

24,187,200

9,701,000

33,899,600

6,644,200

2,520,000

5,650,000

11,503,200

16,374,000

10,136,500

19,518,850

28,254,690

1,357,500

10,338,990

5,979,000

2,100,000

0

0

85,000

1,251,020

1,268,000

0

0
1,000

0

724,000

3,017,130

0

0

1,360,500

73,750

1,364,000

0

200

232,300

135,950

1,596,060

70,000

0

0

0.8

2.8

7.4

5.2

3.3

3.6

2.5
2.2

0.7

1.2

0.7

1.0

8.0

4.0

5.7

2.5

0.2

0.6

1.4

3.0

3.5

4.0

3.8

1.3

10.3

2.7

0.2



65 SI-38  Ywa Ma 1.12.2015 6,700,000 12,000,000 2.5% 13,810,000 13,337,900 472,100
BEPPS

66 SII-8 Se Ywa 4.6.2014 4,000,000 @ 8,160,250 0.5% 14,850,000 11,958,000 2,892,000
BEHS(b)

Activities carried out with the income from Microfinance Activity

1. SII-8 Mee Thway Chaung BEMS, Pin Laung Township (FY-2008)
A. Constructing school compound concrete fence (length-590 ft)
Year-constructed :2019,2020,2021
Total Expenditure :11,973,000 MMK
Out of 11,973,000 MMK, 4,593,000 MMK was supported from the income of microfinance
activity and the remaining amount 7,380,000 MMK was contributed by the community.

B. Fencing the playground with iron-mesh and concrete posts
Year-constructed :2021
Total Expenditure :810,000 MMK (Supported from the income of microfinance activity)

2. SIV-8 Thein Kone BEHS(b), Ywa Ngan Township (FY-2018)
A. Constructing bicycle /motorcycle parking and iron gate
Year-constructed :1.10.2021
Total construction cost : 2,450,000 MMK
Total cost of an iron gate : 550,000 MMK
Total : 3,000,000 MMK
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B.

Constructing a building measuring C. Installing electricity to school building
(10x10x10) ft for keeping the water Year-installed : 12.10.2020
purifier (RO system). Total expenditure : 760,000 MMK
Year-constructed :12.9.2019
Total expenditure :1,400,000 MMK

3. SlI-48 Thit Hseik Pin BEPPS, Ywa Ngan Township (FY-2017)

A.

B.

Renovating the old school building measuring (90’x30’)
Year-renovated :2018,2019,2020,2021
Total Expenditure :5,168,000 MMK

Installing electricity to the school building.

Year-installed :2020

Total Expenditure : 1,118,000 MMK (218,000 MMK was supported from the income of
microfinance activity and the remaining amount 900,000MMK was contributed by the
community.)

4. SlI-16 Le Maw BEMS(b), Hopone Township (FY-2009)
A. Renovating the old school building (30°x20’)

Year-renovated :1.6.2020 Total Expenditure : 1,500,000 MMK
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5. SlII-22 Thet Thar BEPS, Hopone Township (FY-2015)
A. Constructing school compound concrete wall (length-370ft)
Year-constructed :8.6.2022 Total Expenditure 14,160,000 MMK
Remark: 720,000 MMK was supported from the income of microfinance activity and the
remaining amount 3,440,000 MMK was contributed by the community.

6. SII-46 Tin Htet Myauk BEMS, Pin Laung Township (FY-2011)
A. Constructing a retaining wall and fence (length 270ft)
Year-constructed :2020,2021 Total Expenditure 14,504,000 MMK
1,504,000 MMK was supported from the income of microfinance activity and the
remaining amount 3,000,000 MMK was contributed by the community.

B. Laying concrete pavement (20’x6’) from the entrance to the school gate.
Year-laid :2020,2021 Total Expenditure : 206,000 MMK

7. SllI-1 No.28 Tar Yaw BEPS, Taunggyi Township (FY-2013)
A. Constructing school compound iron fence and iron gate (length 300ft)
Year-constructed :2014 to 2018
: 7,239,000 MMK (supported from the income of microfinance activity)

R A MO

Total Expenditure
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B. Digging an artesian well and constructing a water tank.
Year-conducted : 2020 B Total Expenditure : 2,000,000 MMK

8. SIV-11 Phar Moon BEHS, Taunggyi Township (FY-2019)
A. Fixing steel door at the Office room
Year-fixed :18.3.2022 Total Expenditure 11,200,000 MMK

”"H“‘“.MU\

B. Constructing barbed wire fence for C. Buying computer desks and plastic
boarding-house (length 600ft) chairs (10) sets
Year-constructed :3.6.2022 Year-bought :17.6.2022

Total Expenditure : 2,509,200 MMK Total Expendire ~:910,000 MMK

P,

9. S-48 Kone Nyunt BEHS(b), Taunggyi Township (FY-2006)
A. Constructing a 12-room toilet.
Year-constructed :2020-2021
Total Expenditure :20,000,000 MMK
Remark: 12,000,000 MMK was supported from the income of microfinance activity and the
remaining amount 8,000,000 MMK was contributed by the community.

o

-
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B. Constructed a concrete Water Tank
Year-constructed :2022
Total Expenditure :2,500,000 MMK

10. SllI-1 Se Ywa BEHS(b), Ywa Ngan Township (FY-2013)
A. Constructing a bridge at the entrance of the school

Year-constructed :4.6.2021

Total Expenditure :524,900 MMK

B. Fecing the playground with iron-mesh C. Constructing a building measuring

and concrete posts (12ft x 12ft) for keeping the water
Year constructed: 3.8.2021 purifier (RO system)
Total Expenditure: 1,572,400 MMK Year constructed :2.3.2022

Total E ni :92 850 MK
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Northern Shan State

Month

January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December

Total

Numbers of Community
Year 2021

16
20
65

18

146

Numbers of Community
Year 2022

11
11

14

20

11

13
108

Name of schools in Northern Shan State where follow-up activities were conducted

No.

10

11

12

School
No. Year
NII-7 2008
NIll-36 2016
NIlI-7 2013
NIII-25 2015
NIV-15 2019
N-23 2004
N-44 2006
N-31 2005
N-24 2004
N-43 2006
NII-17 2009
NIlI-24 2015
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Project

Township

Kyaukme
Namhsan
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Thi Baw

Thi Baw

Thi Baw
Lashio

Thi Baw

Lashio

Tangyan

Tangyan

Name of School

Maing Ngaw BEPS

Man Kan BEPS

Maing Khay BEHS (Branch)

Man Moon (Khay) BEMS (Branch)

Nam Pyin BEPS

Naung Kaw Gyi BEMS (Branch)

Nam Lan BEHS (Branch)

Poon Htun BEMS (Branch)

Man Hsam BEPS

Khay Nin BEMS

Maing Pak BEHS (Branch)

Monastic BEPPS

Follow up Name of
Date Activity
10.2.2021 Micro-finance
11.2.2021 Micro-finance
18.3.2021 Micro-finance
18.3.2021 Micro-finance
18.3.2021 Micro-finance
22.3.2021 Micro-finance
22.3.2021 Micro-finance
22.3.2021 Micro-finance
23.3.2021 Micro-finance
23.3.2021 Micro-finance
24.3.2021 Micro-finance
24.3.2021 Micro-finance



13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22
23

24
25

26

27
28

29
30

31

32

33

34

35

36
37

38

39

40

41

NIIl-43
N-42
NIl-24
N-18
N-41
NIl-41

NII-6
N-28
NII-5

NIlI-4
NIl-16

N-19
NIV-13

NII-42

N-29
NIV-3

N-30
N-20

NII-29

NIII-48

NIV-7

NII-7

NI1-38

NII-38
NII-8

NII-18
N-34
NII-44

NII-10
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2017

2006

2010

2004

2006
2012

2008

2005

2013

2013
2009

2004
2019

2012

2005
2018

2005
2004

2010

2017

2018

2008

2011

2016
2008

2014

2005

2012

2008

Lashio

Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Lashio

Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni

Thein Ni
Thein Ni

Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Lashio

Kyaukme

Kyaukme

Kyaukme

Kyaukme

Kyaukme

Kyaukme

Kyaukme

Kyaukme

Kyaukme
Naunghkio
Naunghkio

Naunghkio

Nam Pu BEPS
Nam Sa Latt BEPS

Nam Sa Latt BEHS

Maing Poon BEPS

Nar Kon BEPPS
Hpaing Kham BEPS

Maing Kyaing BEPS
Taung Myo BEPS

Oo Yin Hmu BEPPS
Kun Kauk BEMS
Se Oo BEPS

Pan Law BEMS (Branch)
Taing Yet BEPS

Pein Hsar BEPPS

Nar Hsaw BEMS (Branch)
Mauk Sali BEPS

Ho Peik BEMS (Branch)
Nar Aik Khant BEMS (Branch)

Sakhan Thar BEMS

Pazi (Kham Hsar) BEPPS

Kho Mone BEPPS

Maing Ngaw BEPS

Man Pint BEPPS

Man Awe BEPS

Man Khar BEPS

Takhun Taing BEPS
Naung Taw BEHS (Branch)
Sanpya Shwegu BEMS (Branch)

Naunghkio Gyi BEHS (Branch)

24.3.2021

25.3.2021

25.3.2021

25.3.2021

25.3.2021
25.3.2021

1.4.2021

22.4.2021

22.4.2021

22.4.2021
22.4.2021

22.4.2021
22.4.2021

22.4.2021

22.4.2021
22.4.2021

22.4.2021
27.4.2021

27.4.2021

27.4.2021

27.4.2021

27.4.2021

27.4.2021

27.4.2021
27.4.2021

27.4.2021

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance
Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance



42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53
54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

NIV-20
NIV-19
NIV-9
NI111-20
NII-30
NI111-40
NI1-40
NI111-29
NII-39
NI111-39

NIII-49

NIII-19
NI1-45

NI1II-50
NIlI-10
N-45
NI1-20
N-35
NIV-10
NI1-46
NIII-3
NII-3
N-39
NIII-13
NI1-23
N-38

N-16
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2019

2019

2018

2014

2010

2016

2011

2015

2011

2016

2017

2014
2012

2017

2013

2006

2009

2005

2018

2012

2013

2008

2006

2014

2010

2006

2004

Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio

Naunghkio

Naunghkio
Naunghkio

Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Muse
Muse
Muse
Muse
Muse
Muse

Muse

Hpar Thoon BEPPS

Loi Khaw BEPPS

Nar Mon BEMS (Branch)

Doe Pin BEMS

Ho Kho BEMS (Branch)

Than Bo BEMS (Branch)
Palaung Chaung BEMS (Branch)
Yay Win BEMS

Yaymaung Tan BEPS

Hsam Hsai BEHS

Wabo Cone BEPPS

Kone Thar BEPPS
Loi Taung BEPPS

Konegyi Ywarma BEPPS
Nar Khaw BEPS

Ohn Ma Thi BEHS (Branch)
Nyaung Htauk BEHS (Branch)
Tha Yet Kone BEHS (Branch)
Ziphyu Pin BEPPS

Loi Khwin BEPS

Nam Unn BEHS (Branch)
Tar Lon BEPPS

Hpar Hpeik BEPS

Mann Han BEPS

Maing Yu BEHS (Branch)
Paung Yar BEPPS

Man Khon Lon BEPS

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

3.5.2021

4.5.2021

4.5.2021
4.5.2021

4.5.2021

4.5.2021

4.5.2021

4.5.2021

4.5.2021

4.5.2021

4.5.2021

10.5.2021

10.5.2021

10.5.2021

10.5.2021

10.5.2021

10.5.2021

10.5.2021

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance



69

70
71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88
89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

NI1I-23

NI-32
NII-22

NII-32
NIl-21
N-36
NII-1
NIV-21
NIII-2
N-37
NI11-22
NIV-11
NIV-12
NIlI-1
NII-31
NIlI-31
N-17
NIV-22
N-27
NIl-4
NII-25
NIlI-42
NI1-26
NII-43
NIII-6
NIlI-14
N-32

NIII-33
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2015

2016
2010

2011

2010

2006

2008

2020

2013

2006

2015

2019

2019

2013

2011

2016

2004

2020

2005

2008
2010

2017

2010

2012

2013

2014

2005

2016

Muse

Muse

Muse

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Namkham

Kutkhai

Kutkhai

Kutkhai

Kutkhai

Lashio

Lashio

Lashio

Lashio

Lashio

Lashio

Lashio

Lashio

Mong Paw BEHS

Nam Cut BEPPS
Tein Lon BEPPS

Mant Kant BEPS

Ngoon Inn BEPS

Nam Ti BEMS (Branch)
Ho Pon BEPPS

Ban Mar BEMS (Branch)
Kon Hsar BEPS

Hsai Haing BEMS (Branch)
Kaung Tat BEPS

Mant Hswam BEMS (Branch)
Kun Kyaing BEPS

Mant Howng BEPS

Loi Int BEPS

Loi Moon BEPS

Nam Hpak Kar No.1 BEMS
Pan Kaing BEPS

Kaung Kha Man Pyein BEMS
(Branch)
Gar Laing BEMS (Branch)

No. 26 BEMS (Branch)
Naung Laing BEPPS

Nam Khaik BEPS

Monastic BEPS

Sint In BEMS (Branch)
Naung Khun BEPS

Naung Kwe BEMS (Branch)

Nar Yar Ma BEPPS

10.5.2021

10.5.2021
10.5.2021

10.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

11.5.2021

12.5.2021

12.5.2021

12.5.2021

12.5.2021

14.5.2021

14.5.2021

14.5.2021

14.5.2021

14.5.2021

14.5.2021

14.5.2021

14.5.2021

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance



97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104
105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121
122

123

124

NI1I-35
NII-18
NII-15
N-25
NIV-8
NII-37
NII-37

NII-37
NIlI-46

NIlI-16
NII-17
NI1I-27
NIII-28
NIII-9
NIII-45
NIV-16
NIII-47
NII-5
N-22
NII-36
NI1-28
N-33
NI1-19

NIlI-44

NIlI-26
NIlI-34

NIV-4

NIV-5
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2016

2009

2014

2004

2018

2011

2011

2016
2017

2014

2014

2016

2015

2013

2006

2019

2017

2008

2004

2011

2010

2005

2009

2017

2015
2016

2018

2019

Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Kyaukme
Kyaukme
Kyaukme

Namhsan

Namhsan

Namhsan
Namhsan
Namhsan
Namhsan
Namhsan
Namhsan
Namhsan
Namhsan
Lashio
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Kyaukme
Kyaukme
Kyaukme

Thi Baw

Thi Baw
Thi Baw

Thi Baw

Thi Baw

Kauk Taing BEPS

Pan Myaing BEPPS

Loi Ngu BEPPS

Man Maing Kun San Leik BEPPS
Pan Kwan BEHS (Branch)
Maing Tin BEHS (Branch)

Man Son (Tin) BEPS

Loi Hsam Hsip BEMS (Branch)
Hu Khin BEHS (Branch)

Ho Chaung BEMS (Branch)
Ban Kauk BEMS (Branch)
Zai Tone Hone BEPPS Hone
Taung Ma BEPPS

North Zayan BEMS

Kwan Hair BEHS

Lon Tauk BEHS

Man Lann BEPPS

Kaung Khar BEPPS

Nar Pan BEMS (Branch)
Mu Lay BEPS

Lon Wai BEPS

Htan Ta Bin BEMS (Branch)
Kone Sone BEMS (Branch)

Nar Nyu BEPPS

Hpar Khay BEPS
Naung Ton BEPS

Nar Law BEPS

Nar Ma Khaw BEMS (Branch)

21.5.2021

21.5.2021

21.5.2021

21.5.2021

21.5.2021

21.5.2021

21.5.2021

4.6.2021
4.6.2021

4.6.2021

4.6.2021

4.6.2021

4.6.2021

4.6.2021

4.6.2021

4.6.2021

4.6.2021

14.6.2021

17.6.2021

17.6.2021

18.5.2021

18.5.2021

18.5.2021

23.6.2021

23.6.2021
23.6.2021

24.6.2021

24.6.2021

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance



125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138
139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

N-26
NII-33
NII-14
NII-15
N-18
N-8
NIV-24
NIV-23
NIlI-41
NII-11
NII-21
N-15
NIV-1

NIlI-12
NIV-27

NIV-28
NIV-29
NIV-30
NIV-17
NIV-25
NIV-5
N-21
N-23
NII-18
NII-8
NIV-15
NIV-20

NII-6
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2005

2011

2009

2009

2004

2003

2020

2020

2017

2009

2015

2004

2018

2014
2020

2020

2020

2020

2019

2020

2018

2004

2004

2009

2013

2019

2019

2008

Kutkhai
Kutkhai
Kutkhai
Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Namkham
Namkham
Namkham
Namkham

Muse

Muse

Kyaukme

Kyaukme
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Namhsan
Namhsan
Namhsan
Kyaukme
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Naunghkio

Lashio

Kho Mone BEMS (Branch)
Pan Law BEPS

Man Naung BEMS (Branch)
Su Si (2) BEPS

Maing Poon BEPS

Ho Mein BEPS

Pan Meik BEPS

Naung Lyan BEPPS

Hpar Lin BEMS (Branch)
Kyu Hsaing BEMS (Branch)
Kaung Khay BEMS

Kun Long BEPS

Se Lan BEHS (Branch)

Nam Hwai BEPS
Met Man Kone Thar BEPPS

Man Loi Maw Auk BEPS
Yay Twin Gyi BEMS

Naung Tha Khaw BEPPS

Taung Kyaw (Auk) BEHS (Branch)

Htam Hsaing BEPPS
Homein BEHS (Branch)

Kywe Gon BEPS

Naung Kaw Gyi BEMS (Branch)

Pan Myaing BEPPS
Hsaing Le BEPS
Nam Pyin BEPS
Hpar Thoon BEPPS

Maing Kyaing BEPPS

3.11.2021

3.11.2021

3.11.2021

5.11.2021

5.11.2021

5.11.2021

5.11.2021

5.11.2021

8.11.2021

8.11.2021

8.11.2021

9.11.2021

9.11.2021

9.11.2021
10.11.2021

10.11.2021

10.11.2021

10.11.2021

3.12.2021

3.12.2021

3.12.2021

7.12.2021

7.12.2021

7.12.2021

7.12.2021

7.12.2021

18.1.2022

18.1.2022

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance



153

154

155
156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172
173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

NIlI-14

NIlI-43

NII-19
NI1I-38

NII-26
NIV-27
NIV-28
NIlI-22
NIII-31
NIlI-41
N-27
N-44
NIV-30
NIII-30
NII-50
NIV-19
N-22
NII-36
N-25

NII-17
NIlI-24

N-18
N-29
N-41
NII-15
NIl-41
NIII-5

N-33
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2014

2017

2009
2016

2010

2020

2020

2015

2016

2017

2005

2006

2020

2015

2017

2019

2004

2011

2004

2009
2015

2004

2005

2003

2009

2012

2013

2005

Lashio
Lashio

Kyaukme

Kyaukme

Lashio
Kyaukme
Kyaukme
Namkham
Namkham
Namkham

Kutkhai

Thi Baw
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Thi Baw

Tangyan
Tangyan

Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni
Thein Ni

Kyaukme

Naung Khun BEPS
Nam Pu BEPPS

Kone Sone BEMS (Branch)
Man Awe BEPS

Nam Khaik BEPS

Met Mun Kone Thar BEPPS
Man Loi Maw Auk BEPS
Kaung Tat BEPS

Loi Moon BEPS

Hpar Lin BEMS (Branch)

Kaung Kha Man Pyein BEMS
(Branch)
Nam Lan No.1 BEHS (Branch)

Naung Tha Khaw BEPPS
Kyein Ga Naing BEMS
Konegyi Ywarma BEPPS
Loi Khaw BEPPS

Nar Pan BEPPS

Mu Lay BEPS

Man Maing Kun San Leik BEPPS

Maing Pak BEHS
Monastic BEPPS

Maing Poon BEPS

Nar Hsaw BEMS (Branch)
Nar Kon BEPPS

Su Si (2) BEPS

Hpaing Kham BEPS

Oo Yin Hmu BEPPS

Htan Ta Bin BEMS (Branch)

18.1.2022

18.1.2022

19.1.2022
19.1.2022

24.1.2022

7.2.2022

7.2.2022

10.2.2022

10.2.2022

11.2.2022

11.2.2022

14.2.2022

16.2.2022

16.2.2022

17.2.2022

17.2.2022

3.3.2022

3.3.2022

3.3.2022

11.5.2022
11.5.2022

17.5.2022

17.5.2022

17.5.2022

17.5.2022

17.5.2022

17.5.2022

7.6.2022

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance



181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189
190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206
207

208

NII-37
NIV-18
NI1-38
NI111-29
NIV-10
NI1-40
NI1-45
N-35

NIl-44
NII-10

NIV-29
NII1-38
NII-7
NII-18
NII-8
NIV-24
NII-1
N-36
NIl-21
NIlI-1
NIV-11
NIV-12
N-15
N-37
NIlI-2

NII-32
NIII-13

NII-3
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2011

2019

2016

2015

2018

2011

2012

2005

2012
2008

2020

2011

2008

2009

2013

2020

2008

2006

2010

2013

2019

2019

2004

2006

2013

2011
2014

2008

Kyaukme
Kyaukme
Kyaukme
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio
Naunghkio

Naunghkio
Naunghkio

Naunghkio
Kyaukme
Kyaukme
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Thi Baw
Namkham
Namkham
Namkham
Namkham
Namkham
Namkham
Namkham
Namkham
Namkham

Namkham

Muse

Muse

Maing Tin BEHS (Branch)

Man Son (Tin) BEPS

Man Awe BEPS

Yay Win BEMS

Ziphyu Pin BEMS (Branch)
Palaung Chaung BEMS (Branch)
Loi Taung BEPPS

Tha Yet Kone BEHS (Branch)

Sanpya Shwegu BEMS (Branch)
Naunghkio Gyi BEHS (Branch)

Yay Twin Gyi BEMS

Man Pint BEMS (Branch)
Maing Ngaw BEPS

Pan Myaing BEPPS
Hsaing Le BEPS

Pan Meik BEPS

Ho Pon BEPPS

Nam Ti BEMS (Branch)
Ngoon Inn BEPS

Mant Howng BEPS

Mant Hswan BEMS (Branch)
Kun Kyaing BEPS

Kun Lon BEPS

Hsai Haing BEMS (Branch)
Kon Hsar BEPS

Mant Kant BEPS
Mann Han BEPS

Tar Lon BEPPS

7.6.2022

7.6.2022

7.6.2022

13.6.2022

13.6.2022

13.6.2022

13.6.2022

13.6.2022

14.6.2022
14.6.2022

14.6.2022

14.6.2022

14.6.2022

20.7.2022

20.7.2022

20.7.2022

9.8.2022

9.8.2022

9.8.2022

9.8.2022

10.8.2022

10.8.2022

10.8.2022

10.8.2022

10.8.2022

10.8.2022
11.8.2022

11.8.2022

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance



No

10

11
12

13

14

15

209 NIlI-3 2013

210 NII-27 2010

211 NIIlI-26 2015

212 NIlI-34 2016

213 N-17 2004

214 NIV-22 2020

215 NII-33 2011

216 N-27 2005

Muse

Thi Baw

Thi Baw

Thi Baw

Kutkhai

Kutkhai

Kutkhai

Kutkhai

Nam Unn BEHS (Branch)

Man Mai BEPS

Hpar Khay BEPS
Naung Ton BEPS
Nam Hpak Kar No.1 BEMS

Pan Kaing BEPS

Pan Law

BEPS

Kaung Kha Man Pyein BEMS

(Branch)

11.8.2022

16.8.2022

16.8.2022

16.8.2022

19.8.2022

19.8.2022

19.8.2022

19.8.2022

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Micro-finance

Statement Showing the Financial Condition of Each School from 2005 to August, 2022

Schoo
|
No.

N-8
N-15
N-16

N-17

N-18
N-19

N-20

N-21
N-22
N-23

N-24
N-25

N-26

N-27

N-28

Name of school

Ho Mein BEPS
Kun Long BEPS

Man Khon Lon
BEPS

Nam Hpak Kar
No.1 BEMS
Maing Poon BEPS

Pan Law
BEMS(Branch)
Nar Aik Khant
BEMS (Branch)
Kywe Gon BEPS

Nar Pan BEPPS

Naung Kaw Gyi
BEMS(Branch)
Man Hsam BEMS

Man Maing Kun
San Leik BEPPS

Kho Mone BEMS
(Branch)

Kaung Kha Man
Pyein BEMS
(Branch)

Taung Myo BEPS
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Commen
ce-ment
date

1.1.2006
1.8.2005
1.1.2006

12.7.2005

8.8.2005
13.7.2005

13.7.2005

15.8.2005
23.5.2005
13.7.2005

18.1.2006
16.9.2005

7.6.2006

24.5.2006

14.6.2006

Amount
Reim-
bursed

800,000
1,975,850
1,783,680

1,292,600

2,034,400
1,709,350

1,769,780

1,639,800
1,920,760
2,229,980

1,706,050
1,312,500

2,183,740

2,154,100

1,876,100

Activit
Yy

MF
MF
MF

MF

MF
MF

MF

MF
MF
MF

MF
MF

MF

MF

MF

Inter
est
Rate

3%
3%
3%

3%

3%
4%

2%

1.5%
4%
4%

5%
3%

1.5%

2%

2.5%

Interest
Received

8,083,970
8,028,300
9,068,082

7,100,500

19,937,162
29,118,600

1,750,000

7,982,350
31,036,850
88,836,300

21,676,000
16,955,500

11,771,250

7,345,500

12,632,500

Expendi-
ture

7,186,695
7,265,255
5,496,352

5,375,720

14,570,165
10,785,018

1,690,800

7,781,420
27,014,943
61,279,906

21,061,000
11,667,700

11,535,850

6,670,475

11,055,522

Balance

897,275
763,045
3,571,730

1,724,780

5,366,997
18,333,58

2

59,200
200,930
4,021,907

27,556,39
4
615,000

5,287,800

235,400

675,025

1,576,978

No.
of
times
inco

me
*%

10.1
4.1
5.1

5.5

9.8
17.0

1.0

4.9
16.2
39.8

12.7
12.9

5.4

34

6.7



16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
26

27

28
29

30

31

32

33
34

35
36
37
38

39
40
41

42

43

44

N-29

N-30

N-31

N-32

N-33

N-34

N-35

N-36

N-37

N-38
N-39

N-40

N-41
N-42

N-43

N-44

N-45

NII-1
NII-2

NII-3
NIl-4
NII-5
NII-6

NII-7
NII-8
NII-9

NII-10

NIl-11

NII-12

Nar Hsaw BEMS
(Branch)

Ho Peik BEMS
(Branch)

Poon Htun BEMS
(Branch)

Naung Kwe BEMS
(Branch)

Htan Ta Bin BEMS
(Branch)

Naung Taw
BEHS(Branch)
Tha Yet Kone
BEHS (Branch)
Nam Ti
BEMS(Branch)
Hsai Haing
BEMS(Branch)
Paung Yar BEPPS

Hpar Hpeik BEPS

Wo Rabon Man
Pyein BEPS

Nar Kon BEPPS

Nam Sa Latt
BEPPS

Khay Nin BEHS
(Branch)

Nam Lan No.1
BEHS (Branch)
Ohn Ma Thi BEHS
(Branch)

Ho Pon BEPPS

Pan Kham BEMS
(Branch)
Tar Lon BEPPS

Gar Laing BEMS
Kaung Khar BEPPS

Maing Kyaing
BEPPS
Maing Ngaw BEPS

Man Khar BEPS
Pan Hpyet BEMS

Naung Hkio Gyi
BEHS(Branch)
Kyu Hsaing BEMS
(Branch)

Mant Maw BEPS
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1.6.2006

1.6.2006

20.5.2006

12.7.2006

1.6.2006

1.6.2006

1.1.2006

1.4.2007

19.6.2007

14.8.2007
1.4.2007

15.4.2007

25.5.2007
6.6.2007

10.4.2007

1.6.2007

16.6.2007

23.6.2010
12.6.2010

1.6.2010
1.6.2010
1.6.2010
11.6.2010

1.7.2010
1.6.2010
1.7.2010

11.7.2010

1.1.2011

1.1.2011

1,988,800

1,997,900

1,999,570

1,792,720

1,408,320

2,063,980

2,310,450

3,640,200

4,124,000

4,589,000
3,899,000

3,281,500

3,376,180
4,215,650

4,139,640

3,906,040

4,110,200

3,700,000
3,500,000

3,600,000
3,600,000
2,400,000
2,900,000

3,300,000
2,800,000
3,000,000

3,300,000

3,500,000

3,900,000

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF
MF

MF

MF
MF

MF

MF

MF

MF
MF

MF
MF
MF
MF

MF
MF
MF

MF

MF

MF

3%

1%

3%

3%

2%

4%

5%

3%

3%

2%
2%

3%

5%
2%

3%

2%

4%

2%

2%

2.5%

2%

2%

5%

3%

3%

3%

4%

3%

3%

21,867,550
11,527,500
15,082,930
10,741,000
58,032,800
41,464,694
128,366,76
0

36,652,046

13,399,500

11,152,012
43,248,631

16,920,900

24,611,900
16,840,900

20,374,484

14,868,000

41,021,000

13,794,300
4,780,550

17,942,000
12,038,000
9,055,500

13,360,000

14,063,500
9,922,180
22,870,524

29,154,700

16,220,800

10,214,000

15,816,600

11,186,585

9,858,520

9,514,375

33,739,490

26,570,423

62,800,695

29,582,855

13,007,170

7,078,198
19,416,165

16,098,960

19,860,870
15,982,200

16,763,035

12,935,690

34,793,547

10,926,820
3,896,250

14,534,570
10,881,250
8,280,110

12,018,905

8,252,744
9,496,425
11,034,260

23,135,000

13,803,220

9,833,915

6,050,950

340,915

5,224,410

1,226,625

24,293,31
0
14,894,27
1
65,566,06
5
7,069,191

392,330

4,073,814

23,832,46
6
821,940

4,751,030
858,700

3,611,449

1,932,310

6,227,453

2,867,480
884,300

3,407,430
1,156,750
775,390

1,341,095

5,810,756
425,755
11,836,26
4
6,019,700
2,417,580

380,085

11.0

5.8

7.5

6.0

41.2

20.1

55.6

10.1

3.2

2.4
11.1

5.2

7.3
4.0

4.9

3.8

10.0

3.7
1.4

5.0
33
3.8
4.6

4.3
3.5
7.6

8.8

4.6

2.6



45

46

47
48

49
50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

NII-13

NII-14

NII-15
NII-16

NII-17
NII-18

NII-19

NII-20

NII-21

NII-22

NII-23

NII-24

NII-25

NII-26

NII-27

NII-28

NII-29

NII-30

NII-31

NII-32

NII-33

NII-34

NII-35

NII-36

NII-37

NII-38

NII-39

Kaung Wein
BEPPS

Man Naung BEMS
(Branch)

Su Si (2) BEPS

Se Oo BEPS
Maing Pak BEHS

Pan Myaing
BEPPS

Kone Sone BEMS
(Branch)

Nyaung Htauk
BEHS (Branch)
Ngoon Inn BEPS

Tein Lon BEPPS

Maing Yu (105
Miles)
BEHS(Branch)
Nam Sa Latt BEHS

No.26 BEMS
(Branch)
Nam Khaik BEPS

Man Mai BEPS
Lon Wai BEPS
Sakhan Thar
BEMS

Ho Kho (1) BEMS
(Branch)

Loi Int BEPS
Mant Kant BEPS
Pan Law BEPS
Maing Yan BEPPS
Nam Khaw BEPS
Mu Lay BEPS
Maing Tin BEHS
(Branch)

Man Pint BEMS
(Branch)

Yaymaung Tan
BEPS
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1.3.2011

22.1.2011

15.1.2011
10.1.2011

1.1.2011
1.2.2011

1.2.2011

23.4.2011

1.9.2011

1.9.2011

1.10.2011

1.12.2011

1.11.2011

15.10.201

1

1.11.2018

1.10.2011

1.10.2011

1.10.2011

20.4.2012

1.4.2012

1.6.2019

11.7.2012

7.7.2012

1.5.2012

9.6.2012

1.8.2012

1.6.2012

3,000,000

2,300,000

2,900,000
2,600,000

3,600,000
4,700,000

2,900,000

4,200,000

4,500,000

4,500,000

5,900,000

4,400,000

4,900,000

2,600,000

4,700,000

2,800,000

5,300,000

5,600,000

4,900,000

4,600,000

4,700,000

2,800,000

5,400,000

3,200,000

4,900,000

5,200,000

4,300,000

MF

MF

MF
MF

MF
MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

3%

1.5%

3%
3%
3%
2%

3%

5%

3%

3%

3%

4%

2%

1.5%

0.53

%

3%

3%

4%

2%

1.5%

1%

5%

3%

1%

3%

4%

4%

2,368,000

2,985,750

2,775,500
9,507,300

20,030,600
17,626,650

17,136,000

31,210,050

15,928,500

17,942,000

31,360,000

13,114,000

18,540,000

5,960,250

790,330

10,164,000

21,045,800

27,006,000

11,876,976

16,747,300

1,440,000

5,268,500

12,330,660

15,084,300

26,286,720

22,480,000

19,002,000

1,226,800

1,995,400

2,195,000
7,230,100

14,383,855
12,251,950

9,808,388

21,353,725

8,777,915

14,534,570

20,018,335

11,976,805

11,033,920

5,783,200

7,756,465

13,756,210

22,315,111

11,775,400

8,076,200

588,975

3,921,050

5,430,500

9,723,500

16,885,685

19,613,245

14,498,305

1,141,200

990,350

580,500
2,277,200

5,646,745
5,374,700

7,327,612

9,856,325

7,150,585

3,407,430

11,341,66
5

1,137,195

7,506,080

177,050

790,330

2,407,535

7,289,590

4,690,889

101,576

8,671,100

851,025

1,347,450

6,900,160

5,360,800

9,401,035

2,866,755

4,503,695

0.8

1.3

1.0
3.7

5.6
3.8

5.9

7.4

3.5

4.0

5.3

3.0

3.8

2.3

0.2

3.6

4.0

4.8

2.4

3.6

0.3

1.9

2.3

4.7

5.4

4.3

4.4



72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

NI1-40

NIl-41

NII-42

NII-43

NII-44

NII-45

NII-46

NII-1

NIIl-2

NIII-3

NIll-4

NII-5

NIII-6

NII-7

NIII-8

NIII-9

NIII-10

NIlI-11

NIII-12

NIII-13

NIlI-14

NIII-15

NIII-16

NIlI-17

NI1I-18

NIlI-19

Palaung Chaung
BEMS (Branch)
Hpaing Kham
BEPS

Pein Hsar BEPPS

Monastic BEPS

Sanpya Shwegu
BEMS (Branch)

Loi Taung BEPPS
Loi Khwin BEPS

Mant Howng
BEPS
Kon Hsar BEPS

Nam Unn BEHS
(Branch)
Kun Kauk BEMS

Oo Yin Hmu
BEPPS

Sint In BEMS
(Branch)

Maing Khay BEHS

Hsaing Le BEPS

North Zayan
BEMS
Nar Khaw BEPS

Man Aung BEHS
Nam Hwai BEPS
Mann Han BEPS

Naung Khun
BEPPS
Loi Ngu BEPPS

Ho Chaung BEMS
(Branch)

Ban Kauk BEMS
(Branch)

Takhun Taing
BEPS

Kone Thar BEPPS
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1.7.2012

1.2.2013

1.7.2016

15.1.2013

1.12.2012

1.1.2013

1.1.2013

15.11.201

7

1.2.2014

7.1.2014

10.1.2014

1.1.2014

10.2.2014

1.3.2014

1.2.2014

1.2.2014

1.1.2016

1.10.2015

1.12.2014

1.11.2014

1.11.2014

3.10.2014

5.1.2015

1.1.2015

1.11.2014

1.11.2014

5,000,000

4,700,000

5,000,000

2,500,000

4,100,000

4,500,000

5,000,000

6,100,000

5,800,000

5,200,000

6,900,000

3,800,000

4,100,000

4,300,000

5,600,000

5,900,000

5,000,000

6,400,000

3,300,000

4,700,000

3,300,000

6,300,000

5,200,000

5,500,000

3,400,000

4,600,000

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

2%

2%

2%

2%

3%

3%

3%

0.45

%

3%

2%

2.5%

2.5%

3%

3%

2%

1%

4%

1.5%

3%

2%

3%

1.5%

2%

1.5%

3%

4%

27,944,160

19,003,035

5,400,000

7,972,000

19,602,000

23,164,000

20,607,220

2,145,826

9,797,250

11,226,000

22,640,000

21,978,654

14,211,000

15,988,800

11,422,000

9,980,000

13,460,000

4,448,475

8,424,000

10,304,000

10,156,944

7,371,000

7,504,000

7,722,970

7,998,000

21,351,120

22,257,640
7,739,500

5,360,420

15,803,860

21,324,710

12,846,550

135,000

4,916,800

8,196,950

9,292,946

8,645,900

11,831,405

12,872,500

9,567,612

8,128,000

7,851,800

4,301,600

4,655,300

7,257,260

4,487,250

5,402,900

6,055,150

5,159,100

4,210,080

12,333,050

5,686,520
11,263,53
5

5,400,000
2,611,580

3,798,140

1,839,290
7,760,670
2,010,826
4,880,450
3,029,050
13,347,05
4
13,332,75
4
2,379,595
3,116,300
1,854,388
1,852,000
5,608,200
146,875
3,768,700
3,046,740
5,669,694
1,968,100
1,448,850
2,563,870

3,787,920

9,018,070

5.6

4.0

11

3.2

4.8

5.1

4.1

0.4

1.7

2.2

33

5.8

3.5

3.7

2.0

1.7

2.7

0.7

2.6

2.2

3.1

1.2

1.4

14

2.4

4.6



98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122
123

NI111-20

NIlI-21

NIlI-22

NIlI-23

NIlI-24

NIII-25

NIII-26

NIlI-27

NIII-28

NIII-29

NIII-30

NIlI-31

NIII-32

NIII-33

NIlI-34

NIII-35

NIII-36

NIII-37

NIII-38

NIII-39

NI11I-40

NIlI-41

NIlI-42

NIlI-43

NIlI-44
NIlI-45

Doe Pin BEHS
(Branch)
Kaung Khay BEMS

Kaung Tat BEPS
Mong Paw BEHS
Monastic BEPPS

Man Moon (Khay)
BEMS
Hpar Khay BEPS

Zai Tone Hone
BEPPS
Taung Ma BEPPS

Yay Win BEMS

Kyein Ga Naing
BEMS
Loi Moon BEPS

Nam Cut BEPPS

Nar Yar Ma BEMS
(Branch)
Naung Ton BEPS

Kauk Taing BEPS
Man Kan BEPS

Loi Hsam Hsip
BEMS (Branch)
Man Awe BEPS

Hsam Hsai BEHS

Than Bo BEMS
(Branch)

Hpar Lin BEMS
(Branch)
Naung Laing
BEPPS

Nam Pu BEPPS

Nar Nyu BEPPS
Kwan Hair BEHS
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1.1.2015

6.8.2015

4.9.2015

1.12.2015

1.11.2015

1.8.2015

1.7.2015

1.1.2016

1.2.2016

1.10.2015

1.10.2015

23.1.2017

1.11.2016

1.3.2017

1.10.2016

27.4.2017

1.12.2016

1.12.2016

1.4.2017

1.12.2016

1.12.2016

17.11.201
7
1.1.2018

1.3.2018

6.11.2017
1.1.2018

5,200,000

5,100,000

4,200,000

7,100,000

8,400,000

4,300,000

4,100,000

6,600,000

5,100,000

4,600,000

4,600,000

4,900,000

6,200,000

7,100,000

5,300,000

6,000,000

6,300,000

6,300,000
5,400,000

6,600,000

3,800,000

11,000,00
0
4,100,000

5,600,000

4,200,000

11,100,00
0

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF
MF

3%

0.65

%

0.66

%

2%

1%

1.5%

3%

1%

1%

3%

3%

1.5%

1.5%

3%

2%

1.5%

1.5%

2%

1.5%

3%

3%

0.54

%

2%

4%

3%
1.5%

9,090,000

2,463,348

2,504,567

3,240,000

9,145,448

4,837,320

15,211,656

6,218,950

6,690,300

16,599,000

9,120,900

4,134,000

3,221,930

8,011,264

8,962,320

3,081,968

5,590,500

7,796,000

14,389,200

13,032,000

8,470,800

3,370,730

3,322,000

15,909,600

3,677,892
11,223,500

4,913,310

1,473,500

1,187,200

8,103,450

3,475,800

5,310,910

3,576,000

6,318,000

3,794,350

309,500

3,181,400

2,849,150

2,982,200

403,000

809,500

4,839,300

2,398,000

2,248,820

5,025,400

819000
6,289,000

4,176,690
989,848
1,317,367
3,240,000
1,041,998
1,361,520
9,900,746
2,642,950
6,690,300
10,281,00
0
5,326,550
3,824,500
40,530
5,162,114
5,980,120
2,678,968
4,781,000
2,956,700
11,991,20
0
10,783,18

0
3,445,400

3,370,730

3,322,000

15,909,60
0
2,858,892

4,934,500

1.7

0.5

0.6

0.5

11

11

3.7

0.9

13

3.6

2.0

0.8

0.5

11

1.7

0.5

0.9

1.2

2.7

2.0

2.2

0.3

0.8

2.8

0.9
1.0



124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135
136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

NIII-46

NIlI-47

NI1I-48

NI1I-49

NI1I-50

NIV-1

NIV-2

NIV-3

NIV-4

NIV-5

NIV-6

NIV-7
NIV-8

NIV-9

NIV-
10
NIV-
11
NIV-
12
NIV-
13
NIV-
14
NIV-
15
NIV-
16
NIV-
17
NIV-
18
NIV-
19
NIV-
20
NIV-
21
NIV-
22

Hu Khin BEHS
(Branch)

Man Lann BEMS
(Branch)

Pazi (Kham Hsar)
BEPPS

Wabo Cone
BEPPS

Konegyi Ywarma
BEPPS

Se Lan BEHS
(Branch)

Lawt Khwam
BEPPS

Mauk Sali BEPS

Nar Law BEPS

Homein BEHS
(Branch)

Pan Sari BEHS
(Branch)

Kho Mone BEPPS

Pan Kwan BEHS
(Branch)

Nar Mon BEMS
(Branch)

Ziphyu Pin BEMS
(Branch)

Mant Hswan
BEMS (Branch)
Kun Kyaing BEPS

Taing Yet BEPS

Nar Ma Khaw
BEMS (Branch)
Nam Pyin BEPS

Lon Tauk BEHS

Taung Kyaw (Auk)
BEHS (Branch)
Man Son (Tin)
BEPS

Loi Khaw BEPPS

Hpar Thoon
BEPPS

Ban Mar BEMS
(Branch)

Pan Kaing BEPS
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1.12.2017

1.1.2018

1.1.2018

1.12.2017

1.6.2018

1.6.2019

1.3.2019

1.12.2018

28.1.2019

1.2.2019

11.3.2019

1.2.2019
1.2.2019

1.3.2019

1.2.2019

1.1.2020

1.3.2020

1.12.2019

25.3.2020

1.11.2019

1.2.2020

1.1.2020

1.12.2019

1.1.2020

1.1.2020

1.10.2020

1.1.2021

5,400,000
5,700,000
4,100,000
4,900,000
5,200,000
8,400,000
7,200,000
5,000,000
6,300,000
11,000,00
0

11,000,00

0
6,700,000

7,200,000
7,000,000
5,700,000
7,200,000
7,500,000
5,100,000
8,300,000
7,100,000
10,500,00
0

10,500,00
0

6,300,000
6,300,000
7,800,000

7,700,000

9,100,000

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF
MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

MF

2%

1.5%

3%

3%

3%

2%

0.6%

1.5%

0.58

%

1%

0.97

%
2%

3%

2%

3%

0.5%

1%

2%

0.58

%

5%

2%

1%

2%

3%

3.5%

1.5%

2%

4,212,000

6,656,566

4,941,000

7,379,640

8,574,426

4,800,048

753,448

1,428,000

971,257

3,740,000

750,000

3,400,000
8,090,910

2,834,400

11,988,000

1,498,074

2,212,800

1,308,000

594,107

6,304,800

4,863,936

1,260,000

4,308,000

2,268,000

7,927,920

693,000

3,675,000

3,795,590

4,410,000

1,124,500

765,000

361,400

2185500

1,461,000

617,750
156,900

3,072,550

199,000

690,000

719,700
1,024,000

241,450

416,410

2,246,566

3,816,500

6,614,640

8,213,026

2,614,548

753,448

1,428,000

971,257

2,279,000

750,000

2,782,250
7,934,010

2,834,400

8,915,450

1,498,074

2,212,800

1,109,000

594,107

6,304,800

4,173,936

540,300

3,284,000

2,026,550

7,927,920

693,000

3,675,000

0.8

1.2

1.2

1.5

1.6

0.6

0.1

0.3

0.2

0.3

0.1

0.5
11

0.4

2.1

0.2

0.3

0.3

0.1

0.9

0.5

0.1

0.7

0.4

1.0

0.1

0.4



151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

Note -

NIV-
23
NIV-
24
NIV-
25
NIV-
26
NIV-
27
NIV-
28
NIV-
29
NIV-
30

Naung Lyan 31.5.2021 8,000,000 MF 0.45 144,510

BEPPS %

Pan Meik BEPS 1.2.2021 5,900,000 MF 4% 2,880,000

Htam Hsaing 1.3.2021 9,300,000 MF 1% 837,000

BEPPS

Ohn Swam BEHS 9,300,000 MF

(Branch)

Met Mun Kone 1.1.2021 7,900,000 MF 2% 2,004,000

Thar BEPPS

Man Loi Maw Auk  1.2.2021 8,400,000 MF 2% 2,136,960

BEPS

Yay Twin Gyi 1.1.2021 8,800,000 MF 3% 5,065,200 1969400
BEMS

Naung Tha Khaw  1.2.2021 7,500,000 MF 5% 5,175,000 819500
BEPPS

MF = Micro finance
** = Number of times of income compared to the original disbursed amount.

Examples of activities implemented with income from Microfinance operations

1. NII-44 Sanpya Shwegu BEMS — Naunghkio Township
Teachers’ accommodation construction (23x23) feet
Expenditure : 1,460,400 MMK

2. NII-23 Maing Yu (105) Miles BEHS — Muse Township
New school building construction (70x30) feet
Microfinance income : 1,600,000 MMK
Village Fund : 26,900,000 MMK

Total expenditure : 28,500,000 MMK
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144,510

2,880,000

837,000

0

2,004,000

2,136,960

3,095,800

4,355,500

0.0

0.5

0.1

0.3

0.3

0.6

0.7



3. N-35Tha Yet Kone BEHS — Naunghkio Township
A. Teachers’ accommodation construction (60x28) feet
Expenditur : 4,929,950 MMK

B. Teachers’ accommodation construction
(38x25) feet

Expenditure : 3,033,900 MMK

R

C. Water storage tank construction
Expenditure : 1,868,100 MMK

4. NII-10 Naunghkio Gyi BEHS (Branch) — Naunghkio Township
K.G school building construction (30x30) feet
Expenditure : 2,000,000 MMK

5. NIII-7 Maing Khay BEHS — Thi Baw Township
Teachers’ accommodation construction (68x23) feet
Expe diture 16,329,500 MMK



N-34 Naung Taw BEHS (Branch) — Naunghkio Township

Purchasing (1) acre of school land
Expenditure : 2,500,000 MMK

NII-31 Loi Int BEPS — Namkham Township
Teachers’ accommodation construction (33x20) feet
Expenditure 14,442,000 MMK

NIII-10 Nar Khaw BEPS — Naunghkio Township
School compound fence (650) feet construction
Expenditure : 5,400,000 MMK

¥ e 22

»
t

9. NIII-14 Naung Khun BEPS - Lashio Township

Ground water storage tank construction
Expenditur: : 1,078,500 MMK
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10. NIV-1 Se Lan BEHS — Muse Township
Water facility expenditure : 1,385,500 MMK

ol /-

11. NII-17 Maing Pak BEHS (Branch) — Tangyan Township
Teachers’ accommodation construction (27x30) feet
Expenditure 00,000 MMK

12. NIII-40 Than Bo BEMS (Branch) — Naunghkio Township
Teachers’ accommodation construction (25x20) feet
Expenditure : 4,999,000 MMK

13. N-23 Naung Kaw Gyi BEMS (Branch) — Thi Baw Township

Gate & signboard construction
: 1,206,200 MMK
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14. NII-38 Man Pint BEPPS — Kyaukme Township
Construction of (200) feet length and (9) feet wide of school entrance road with coal tar
and gravel
Expenditure 1,463,000 MMK

15. NIlI-24 Monastic BEPPS — Tangyan Township
Assembly ground construction (300x50) feet in front of the flagpole
Expenditure : 4,465,900 MMK

LR

16. NII-45 Loi Taung BEPPS — Naunghkio Township

A. K.G school building construction(27x27) ft B. (2) rooms of toilet construction

Expnditure : 2,822,450 MMK Expenditure : 1,538,200 MMK
I AR AN ? i 5 T F 5 ]

17. NIlI-30 Kyein Ga Naing BEMS — Naunghkio Township
Retaining wall construction (250x30) feet
Expediture : 1,745,000 MMK

“
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Other

Activities

e Playground Equipment Activity (Northern Shan State)

Page 98



Installation activity of school playground equipment in Northern Shan State
with the fund donated a Japanese Woman

27 schools were targeted to be installed with playground equipment. Depending on the
security nature of each school, 27 schools were selected in 5 townships. Majority of the school
status were primary and post primary. The selection of the schools was also based on the
availability of sufficient space for playground equipment installation, the interest and effort
they put in on the income generation activity and their enthusiasm to get their children the
opportunity of enjoying in a proper playground.

Playground equipment were installed in 27 schools commencing on 21st December 2021 and
completed on 1stJune 2022. The local villagers participated during the playground equipment
installation.

List of schools provided with playground equipment (2021-2022) academic year

No. School FY Township School Name No. of Installation
No. Students Date
1 N-20 2004 Kyaukme Nar Aik Khant BEMS 283 21.12.2021
(Branch)
2 NII-40 2011 Naunghkio Palaung Chaung BEMS 128 24.12.2021
3 NIl-44 2012 Naunghkio Sanpya Shwegu BEMS 85 27.12.2021
4 NII-45 2012 Naunghkio Loi Taung BEPPS 97 25.12.2021
5 NIII-50 2017 Naunghkio Konegyi Ywarma BEPPS 110 26.12.2021
6 NIV-7 2018 Kyaukme Kho Mone BEPPS 109 22.12.2021
7 NIV-19 2019 Naunghkio Loi Khaw BEPPS 118 28.12.2021
8 NIV-27 2020 Kyaukme Met Mun Kone Thar BEPPS 112 22.12.2021
9 NIV-28 2020 Kyaukme Man Loi Maw Auk BEPS 80 23.12.2021
10  NIV-30 2020 Naunghkio Naung Tha Khaw BEPPS 70 25.12.2021
11  NII-18 2009 ThiBaw Pan Myaing BEPPS 147 12.3.2022
12 NII-36 2011 ThiBaw Mu Lay BEPS 54 13.3.2022
13 NIlI-8 2013 ThiBaw Hsaing Le BEPS 26 12.3.2022
14 NIII-38 2016 Kyaukme Man Awe BEPS 65 14.3.2022
15  NIV-15 2019  ThiBaw Nam Pyin BEPS 60 13.3.2022
16  NIV-18 2019  Kyaukme Man Son (Tin) BEPS 55 14.3.2022
17  NIV-24 2020  ThiBaw Pan Meik BEPS 80 11.3.2022
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18 NII-6 2008 Lashio Maing Kyaing BEPPS 81 10.3.2022

19 NIll-26 2010  Lashio Nam Khaik BEPS 152 9.3.2022

20  NIll-14 2014  Lashio Naung Khun BEPS 49 15.3.2022
21  N-18 2004  Thein Ni Maing Poon BEPS 112 29.5.2022
22 N-29 2005  Thein Ni Nar Hsaw BEMS (Branch) 231 31.5.2022
23 N-41 2006  Thein Ni Nar Kon BEPPS 225 30.5.2022
24 NII-15 2009  Thein Ni Su Si (2) BEPS 160 29.5.2022
25 NII-41 2012  Thein Ni Hpaing Kham BEPS 63 30.5.2022
26  NIII-43 2017  Lashio Nam Pu BEPPS 89 1.6.2022

One extra playground was installed as a gift by the playground installation company.

27  NIII-5 2013  Thein Ni Oo Yin Hmu BEPPS 138 31.5.2022

NIV-27 Met Mun Kone Thar BEPPS

NIV-28 Man Loi Maw Auk BEPS
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NII-44 Sanpya Shwegu BEMS
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NII-26 Nam Khaik BEPS

NIV-24 Pan Meik BEPS

N-18 Maing Poon BEPS
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